REZ2023-00023, 7147 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE, L.L.C.
Residential Rezoning Report

Mechanicsville Magisterial District

Board Meeting Date: November 8§, 2023

Overview

Requested Zoning Rezone to RM(c), Multi-Family Residential District with conditions

Requested Density Gross Density: 14.95 units/acre
Net Density: 17.86 units/acre

Current Zoning B-1(c), Neighborhood Business District with conditions

Acreage 6.49 acres

Location South line of Mechanicsville Turnpike (U.S. Route 360) approximately
360 feet east of its intersection with Meadow Drive (State Route 1120)

GPINs 8714-77-2332

General Land Use Plan Multi-Family Residential

Major Thoroughfare Plan | Mechanicsville Turnpike: Major Arterial (140’ right-of-way)

Case Planner Brendan McHugh

Executive Summary

This is a request to rezone from B-1(c), Neighborhood Business District with conditions, to RM(c),
Multi-Family Residential District with conditions, for the purpose of developing 97 age-restricted
apartments along U.S. Route 360 (Mechanicsville Turnpike) in the Mechanicsville area (adjacent to the
existing Cambridge Square Apartments with a drive aisle connection).

The applicant submitted an application to rezone this property last year to develop 144 age-restricted
apartments, which was ultimately denied by the Board of Supervisors (REZ2022-00010). This
application includes a significant decrease in the number of units from what was originally proposed.

Recommendations

Staff

Should the Board of Supervisors find this rezoning request appropriate, staff recommends the submitted
proffers, dated September 28, 2023, and conceptual plan and elevations, dated July 3, 2023, revised
October 20, 2023.

Planning Commission

APPROVAL subject to the submitted proffers, dated September 28, 2023, and conceptual plan and
elevations, dated July 3, 2023, revised October 20, 2023.



Planning Analysis

Project Overview

The applicant is proposing 97 age-restricted apartments within a single building that is generally four
stories in height (with the rear of the building being five stories). The primary access is along U.S. Route
360 (Mechanicsville Turnpike) with secondary access through the existing Cambridge Square
Apartments. The property is surrounded by existing development in the Mechanicsville area, with
Brandy Creek and associated wetlands located to the rear of the property.

Conceptual Plan

The conceptual plan shows the apartment building, associated parking, and access to the property from
U.S. Route 360 (Mechanicsville Turnpike). The southern portion of the site, adjacent to the Spring
Meadows Subdivision, contains Chesapeake Bay Resource Protection Areas (Brandy Creek and
associated wetlands) and will remain undeveloped. The plan demonstrates that the following components
will be addressed, in accordance with standards applicable to the RM zoning district (Sec. 26-29 through
26-85):

» Access and Parking

The development includes an entrance on U.S. Route 360 (Mechanicsville Turnpike), which will
include a right-turn lane (Proffer #9). An internal road will run through the site and around the
apartment building to the south, where a drive aisle connection is shown to the Cambridge Square
Apartments along the eastern property line.

The proposal includes 151 parking spaces, which exceeds the parking requirement outlined in Sec.
26-251 of the Zoning Ordinance (1.5 spaces per dwelling unit/145 required parking spaces). An
existing utility easement is located underneath a portion of the proposed parking lot along the eastern
portion of the site. Utility easements are permitted under parking lot aisles, but not under parking
spaces. The Public Utilities Department has commented that the location of the easement may affect
the layout of the development. The applicant has provided a note identifying that the easement will
be relocated if necessary at time of site plan review.

» Pedestrian Connectivity, Open Space, and Recreation

Open space is provided throughout the development in accordance with Sec. 26-75 and 26-76. Most
of the qualified open space will be located at the front of the property. This portion of the site will
be used as an active park area, which includes a pickleball court, a pavilion, and a dog park. The
remaining qualified open space is within the proposed courtyard of the building, which will include
active recreation amenities. Some of the possible amenities in the courtyard include hot tubs, an
exercise pool, a covered patio, grill stations, a bocce ball court, and a fire pit.

Rear portions of the site will remain undeveloped open space, as these areas are included within
Chesapeake Bay Resource Protection Areas. While these areas will remain undeveloped, they do not
count as qualified open space per Sec. 26-76.2.

Sheet C2 shows the qualified open space shaded in gray and the active open space in the cross
hatched area, as well as details of the common open space amenities.



Common Area and Open Space Analysis
[Sec. 26-75 + 26-76]

Open Space Minimum % Minimum Acreage Acreage Shown on
Component Required Required Conceptual Plan
Required 25% of Net Acreage 1.09 acres 1.10 acres
Common Area
Required 25% of Required 0.27 acres 0.97 acres
Active Recreation Common Area

Five-foot sidewalks and walking paths will provide pedestrian access throughout the site, including
within the 50-foot street buffer along U.S. Route 360 (Mechanicsville Turnpike). These pedestrian
facilities provide residents with safe and convenient access to open space areas in accordance with
Sec. 26-77(d). Additionally, they will connect to sidewalks being constructed as part of the U.S.
Route 360 widening project adjacent to the site.

» Landscaping
e Street Buffer: A landscaped buffer (50 feet in width) is provided along U.S. Route 360
(Mechanicsville Turnpike) in accordance ordinance requirements. A mix of deciduous trees and
shrubs will be planted within that buffer and throughout the site as shown on Sheet L1.

e Parking Lot Landscaping: Trees will be dispersed through parking areas.

e Tree Preservation: Existing trees within the Chesapeake Bay Resource Protection Areas will be
preserved.

> Lighting
Entrance lighting is required on one or both corners at all intersections of external thoroughfares and

roads within the district. Two streetlights are shown at the entrance of the development on U.S. Route
360 (Mechanicsville Turnpike).

» Other Project Components

o QOvernight Units (Resident Amenity): The building will contain an “overnight unit”, which will
be for guests of the residents. The room will be similar to a hotel room and will contain a bed, a
television, a desk, and a bathroom. Proffer #8 (a) outlines the conditions of the room.

e Impacts to Historic Features: The subject property is the site of the 7147 Mechanicsville
Turnpike House (VDHR #42-5049) and the Confederate Advance to Gaines Mill. Additionally,
it is adjacent to the Brandy Branch Mill and cemetery (VDHR #42-0543). The Historical
Commission determined that this site is already negatively impacted by the surrounding
development, and it is far enough away from the Brandy Branch resources that it would not
impact that site.

Elevations

The RM district regulations require elevations to be included, and the buildings must be constructed in
substantial conformity with the elevations. The elevations show that the building will have a horseshoe
shape with a segmented wall enclosing a courtyard. Building materials include brick veneer, fiber cement
lap siding in evening blue and pearl gray, asphalt shingles, and a standing seam metal roof. While most



of the building will be four stories, the rear will be five stories tall. The photo below shows the main
entrance to the building, which faces U.S. Route 360 (Mechanicsville Turnpike).
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Transportation

The development will have two access points:
o Right-in/right-out entrance on U.S. Route 360 (Mechanicsville Turnpike) with a right-turn lane; and
e A two-way road connection to the Cambridge Square Apartments property to the rear of the property.

The primary entrance is along a portion of U.S. Route 360 (Mechanicsville Turnpike) that is currently
being widened from six to eight lanes with an estimated completion date in 2025. In front of the subject
property, a sidewalk will also be constructed with the roadway improvements.

A traffic impact analysis (TIA) for the proposal has been provided and identifies the following:

® Trip Generation: The development is anticipated to generate 321 daily trips, 20 AM peak hour trips,
and 25 PM peak hour trips.

® Level of Service and Impacts to Transportation Network: The Level of Service (LOS) analysis
focused on the adjacent intersections of Mechanicsville Turnpike/Brandy Run Drive and
Mechanicsville Turnpike/proposed site entrance.

o Overall, the LOS remains consistent across the 2022 existing, 2025 background, and the 2025
total scenarios at the intersection of Mechanicsville Turnpike and Brandy Run Drive. No
geometric improvements or signal timing/phasing adjustments were recommended at that
intersection.

o The northbound approach to the site entrance operates at a LOS B in the AM peak and LOS C in
the PM peak with maximum queue of 31 feet in the AM peak and 38 feet in the PM peak.

o Turn Lane Warrants: A turn lane warrant analysis was completed for the site entrance, which
indicated that an eastbound right turn lane is warranted. While the turn lane is warranted, the overall
analysis states that it is not recommended. The adjacent driveways that serve the higher traffic
generators do not have auxiliary turn lanes, and the introduction of one at that intersection, based on
the analysis, is expected to cause confusion among drivers. Appropriately sized radii at the proposed
intersection are recommended instead.



Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) reviewed this application and commented that the
previous application required an approved Access Management Exception (AME), which will apply to
this application. The previous approval required a full-length right turn lane be constructed at the
entrance.

e A turn lane is shown on the conceptual plan and the applicant has submitted a proffer that the turn
lane will be constructed (Proffer #9).

Public Works reviewed the application and commented that a cash proffer is warranted based on impacts
to the intersections of Mechanicsville Turnpike/Lee Davis Road and Mechanicsville Turnpike/Walnut
Grove Road, in accordance with the Business and Residential Development Road Improvements
Transportation Policy.

e The applicant has submitted a cash proffer in the amount of $2,155.00 per unit based on the County’s
cash proffer model (Proffer #10).

Compatibility with Surrounding Area/Comprehensive Plan

The proposed development is in the Mechanicsville area surrounded by existing development. Along
U.S. Route 360, there is existing commercial development (tire store) to the east and a church is located
to the west. The Spring Meadows subdivision, which includes single-family homes built in the 1960s, is
located south and west of the adjacent church abutting the southwest corner of the subject property. A
portion of the Cambridge Square Apartments abuts the southeast corner of the subject property.

A large portion of the common area is located along the property line adjacent to the church building,
and some of the parking is located along the property line adjacent to the tire store. This design provides
a harmonious transition to the church, leaving common space next to that building and placing parking
next to an existing commercial use (tire store). The portion of the property adjacent to the Spring
Meadows and Aspen Hill Farms subdivisions is within the Chesapeake Bay Resource Protection Area
and will remain undisturbed, providing a natural buffer between the proposed apartments and adjacent
single-family residential uses.

The subject property is designated as Multi-Family Residential on the General Land Use Map. These
areas are intended to accommodate attached single-family dwellings, duplexes, townhouses, and multi-
family residential (apartments, condominiums, etc.) development within the Suburban Service Area
(SSA). Below is an analysis of how the rezoning request aligns with these recommendations
(Comprehensive Plan: p. 35 — 36).

Overall Intent The request generally aligns with the overall intent of the land use
designation, accommodating multi-family residential uses in the
SSA.

Appropriate Uses Apartments are included as an appropriate use.

Appropriate Zoning Districts | The RM District is included as an appropriate zoning district.

Project Framework The request generally aligns with the following recommendations:

e Provide at least 25% of the project area as open space, with a mix
of active and passive recreational amenities. Recreational areas
should be dispersed throughout the district.

e Project exceeds minimum size recommendations.




e Although existing trees will not be preserved in the qualified
open space, there will be a substantial amount of trees preserved
to the rear of the property.

The request does not align with the recommended density of 8 — 15
dwelling units per acre in the 2023 Comprehensive Plan:

e This application was submitted and advertised for the Planning
Commission public hearing prior to the adoption of the 2023
Comprehensive Plan.

e The 2017 Comprehensive Plan did not specify the use of gross
or net density; however, gross density was applied with prior

cases when determining conformance with the Comprehensive
Plan.

e The density of the proposal is as follows:
o Gross Density: 14.95 units per acre
o Net Density: 17.86 units per acre

Community Character

The request generally aligns with the following recommendations:

e To help create attractive community gateways, the visibility of
new residential development should be minimized by providing
landscaped buffers along major thoroughfares. A mixture of
deciduous and evergreen canopy trees, understory trees, and
shrubs should be planted in a naturalistic, informal pattern to
screen residences from view and provide privacy for residents.

e To effectively reduce the visibility of new development,
landscaped buffers along major thoroughfares should generally
be at least 50 feet wide.

e Use high-quality materials (such as brick, stone, fiber-cement
siding, and/or high-quality vinyl siding) on all street-facing
facades.

e Avoid long, monotonous facades. Use architectural treatments
and changes in material to break up the appearance of long
facades.

The proposed building includes one taller, larger building versus a
collection of smaller buildings (as recommended in the
Comprehensive Plan), but architectural features (changes in roofline,
changes in materials, etc.) help reduce the massing of the building.

Transitions

The request generally aligns with the following recommendations:

e The preserved RPA area to the rear of the property provides a
landscaped buffer adjacent to Spring Meadows subdivision (low-
density residential development), which exceeds the
recommended width of 50 feet.

Landscaped buffers are not provided between the proposed project
and adjacent commercial/institutional uses, as recommended in the




Comprehensive Plan. A privacy fence will be provided where the
parking lot abuts church property (generally adjacent to the church
parking lot). However, since this project is infill development (and
transitions are provided to adjacent single-family residential uses),
transitional buffers to higher-intensity uses may not be necessary.

Transportation The request generally aligns with the following recommendations:

e Sidewalks have been provided, which are designed in accordance
with the recommendations in the plan.

e A secondary connection is provided to adjacent multi-family
residential development.

Community Meeting

The applicant held a community meeting on August 28, 2023. Issues raised at the meeting included the
following:

e Fiscal impacts to emergency services

e Rental rates for the units

e The need for senior apartments in Hanover County

e Traffic impacts to the traffic light at Brandy Run Drive and Mechanicsville Turnpike

e Spacing of the proposed entrance being too close to adjacent entrances along Mechanicsville
Turnpike

Agency Analysis

Public Utilities

The Public Utilities Department commented that the 20’ utility easement located along the eastern
property line will impact the current site layout.

e The applicant has added a note to the plan that the easement will be relocated if necessary at time of
site plan review.

VDOT

VDOT had the following comments: An AME for this site was approved with the previous request and
the proposal includes only minimal changes to the layout. The previously approved AME will apply to
this application. The previous approval also required a full-length right turn lane be constructed at the
entrance. The entrance will be required to meet commercial entrance standards.

e As identified previously, the conceptual plan and proffers include a turn lane. The conceptual plan
includes details that the entrance on the plan meets commercial entrance standards.




Proffers

The applicant has submitted the following proffers, dated October 20, 2023:

1.

10.

Architectural Treatment. Accept. Accessory structures will be compatible with the elevations
submitted for this case. All elevations will be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning
to confirm they are consistent with the requirements of this proffer.

Dumpsters. Accept. Dumpsters will be screened from the right-of-way.

Parking Lot Lighting. Accept. Light poles will be no taller than twenty-five (25) feet and
incorporate a unified fixture style. House side shields will be installed on the fixtures.

Parking. Accept. Parking will be provided on the property per the conceptual plan.

Parking Lot Landscaping. Accept. All parking lots will be landscaped in accordance with the
Suburban Development Overlay requirements.

HVAC Units. Accept. Mechanical units will be screened.

Age Restriction. Accept. Dwelling units will be occupied only by people 55 years and older.

Common Amenities. Accept. Amenities will be provided and include:

An overnight room for residents’ guests
Pickle Ball Court

Pavilion next to Pickle Ball Court

Dog Park

Club House Areas

Courtyard

Park Area

h. All amenities must be maintained by residents and guests

e o P
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Public Road Improvements. Accept. A right turn lane will be installed on Mechanicsville
Turnpike if required by VDOT at the time of site plan review.

Cash Proffer. Accept. A cash contribution for road improvements was submitted. Specifically,
the contribution will help fund future off site road improvements included in the Business
Residential Development Road Improvements Transportation Policy.



Summary/Final Analysis

The proposed project would provide additional housing options for seniors within the Suburban Service
Area (SSA) as part of infill development within an area designated for multi-family residential
development. While the proposal addresses many recommendations within the Comprehensive Plan, the
proposed density is higher than recommended (Gross Density: 14.95 units/acre /Net Density: 17.86
units/acre).

The proposed project is located in a heavily-developed area with transportation challenges. To help offset
negative impacts to the transportation network (particularly U.S. Route 360), the applicant has:

e Proffered that the units will be age-restricted (age-restricted units tend to generate fewer trips than
non-restricted units).

e Proffered construction of a right-turn lane at the primary entrance.

e Provided secondary interparcel access on the conceptual plan to an adjacent multi-family residential
development, providing multiple access points to the site.

e Proffered a cash contribution that can be used to fund improvements to the local transportation
network.

Additionally, roadway improvements underway adjacent to the site on U.S. Route 360 will improve
traffic flow and pedestrian connectivity, with an anticipated completion date in 2025.

Planning Commission Recommendation

On October 19, 2023, the Planning Commission held a public hearing regarding this request, and only
the applicant spoke. Following the public hearing, the Commission, on a motion by Mr. Whittaker,
seconded by Mr. Hadra, voted to recommend APPROVAL (Vote: 7-0) of the request to rezone to
RM(c), Multi-Family Residential District with conditions, on GPIN 8714-77-2332, consisting of
approximately 6.49 acres, subject to the submitted proffers and conceptual plan.

>

ttachments

Maps (land use, vicinity, zoning, aerial)
Photographs

Application

Postal Verification of Adjacent Owner Notifications
Traffic Study

Approval Letter Proffers/Elevations/Conceptual Plan
Historical Commission Recommendation

Agency Review Comments

Community Meeting Notes

Citizen Correspondence

Proffers

Conceptual Plan

Elevations

Ordinance
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Hanover County Planning Department Application

—
Request for REZONING
Case #: &2202 g -0 @& 7/5 Please type or print in bfack ink.
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Owner: 7147 Mechanicsville Tumpike, LLC Telephone No. 804-746-1512
5 Fax No.
Contact Name: Jesse S. Lennon. il 1 Addrees
Address: 8144 Mechanicsville Tumplke mmma@gmﬂm_—-—-—
Mechanicsville, Virginia 23111
Applicant/Contract Purchaser: 7147 Mechanicsville Tumpike, LLC Telephone No. 804-746-1512
: Fax No.
Contact Name: Jesse S. Lennon i Emall Ad
Address. 8144 Mechanicsville Tumpike iesse.!ennong@gmaﬂ.com
Mechanicsville. Virginia 23111
PARCEL INFORMATION For multiple parcels, please complete Page 4 D
GPIN(s) (Tax |D #'s) 8714-77-2332 Total Area (acres/square feet) 6.5 acres
Current Zoning B-1
Deed Book 3303 Page 2897 Requested Zoning RM - Residential Multi-Family
Magisterial District Mechanicsville Requested Use Approximately 89 Senior ts
Location Description (Street Address, if applicable) &/ ] 11 ﬁ 3
7147 Mechanicsville Tumpike ’—

SIGNATURE OF OWNER[Y] POWER OF ATTORNEY[] CONTRACT PURCHASER[ ] (attach contracy)

As owner or authorized agent of this property, | hereby certify that this application is complete and accurate to the
best of my knowledge, and ?‘uthodze County representatives entry onto the property for purposes of reviewing

this request. ;

Signature __ M i e pate_7/5 /23
Print Name Jesse S. Lennon Iit “"*

Signature B

Print Name

QUESTIONS/ LETTERS/ REPORTS SHOULD BE FORWARDED TO THE FOLLOWING**:

Name Andrew M. Condiin Telephone No. 804-977-3373
Address: Roth Jackson Gibbons Condlin Fax No.
i ; EmailAddress __~
1519 Summit Avenue, Suite 102 Pl 2 rothjackson.

Richmond, Virginia 23230

**|t is the responsibifity of the contact person to provide copies of all correspandence to other
interested parties ta the application.

RECEWED —

3 AUG 2 8 2023

HANOVER COUNTY
PLANNING OFFIGE
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FOR APPLICATIONS WITH MULTIPLE PARCELS, PLEASE LIST:

GPIN Property Owner(s) Deed Book Area Current Requested
and Page | (acres/square Zoning Zoning
Number feet)
8714-77-2332 Print 7147 Memaﬂiw\'iﬂe,"'umgike. LLC | 3308/2897 6.5 acres B-1 RM

s~ e |
e o~

sign

Print

Print

Print

Print

Print

Sign

Print

Sign

Print

Print

Print

Print

Print

Print

Print

Print

Print
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ATTACHMENTS - For ALL REQUESTS you must submit the following:

& X

R

& X

a. Acknowledgement of Application Fee Payment Procedure (Page 6)

b. Adjacent property owners, Board of Supervisors, and Planning Commissioner notification form
(Page 7) - please list all adjacent property owners including those across roadways, watercourses, and/or
railroads as well as the members of the Board of Supervisors and Planning Commission for the magisterial
district in which the property is located. Adjacent property owners, Board members, and Planning
Commissioners must be notified prior to submittal of this application. The form must include owners’
names, address, and GPINs for all adjacent property owners. (This information is available from the
County website or may be obtained from the Planning Department.) A sample letter has been provided
(Page 9), and may be used to notify the adjacent property owners.

c. A plat of the subject property, which accurately reflects the current property boundaries, includes metes
and bounds, is drawn to scale, and shows existing structures. If the full-size plat is larger than 8 2" x 117,
the plat must be folded no larger than 9" x 12", and a reduction of the plat must be submitted which is
8 %" x 11" in size. (Typically available from the County Clerk's Office in the Circuit Court building.)

d. Responses to questions on Pages 10 and 11

e. Historic Impact Information (Page 12) (This information is available on the County website or may be
obtained from the Planning Department.)

f. Traffic Impact Analysis Certification Form (Page 13) In compliance with VDOT’s new Traffic Impact
Analysis Regulations (24 VAC 30-155 et seq., commonly known as “Chapter 527"), rezonings that meet
certain threshoids require Traffic impact Analyses (TIA).

The process for submitting a TIA is as follows:

1) Submit the number of copies of the TIA required by VDOT to the Hanover County Pianning
Department with your comprehensive plan amendment/rezoning/conditional use permit
submittal.

2) The Hanover County Planning Department will stamp “received” on all copies of the TIA, and will
keep a copy for its files.

3) The applicant will deliver the remaining copies of the TIA to VDOT and pay the necessary TIA
review fee directly to VDOT.

g. Community Meeting Guide (Check the box if you have read and understand Pages 14 & 15. Please

note that applicants that schedule community meetings without coordinating with the staff may be
required to reschedule the meeting, which may cause the application process to be delayed.)

h. USPS Cluster Box Units (CBUs), please show the general location of USPS' Central Box Units (CBUs)
along with elevations, access, parking and lighting, if provided. Please contact the local postmaster to
obtain specific guidelines.

i. For applications requiring plans, please submit ten (10) full-size plans, with sheets no larger than
24" x 36", folded to 9" x 12" in size, and one - 8 2" x 11" reduction.
Specific district requirements:
RS* - Conceptual plans that meet the requirements of Section 26-67 of the Zoning Ordinance.
RC - Existing Feature and Site Analysis plans that meet the requirements of Section 26-54(a).
RM* - Conceptual plans that meet the requirements of Section 26-84.
MX - Master Plan that meets the requirements of Section 26-93.
BP - Master Plan that meets the requirements of Section 26-157.

*RS and RM conceptual plans may also serve as the subdivision preliminary plat. In addition to the Zoning
Ordinance requirements noted above, the preliminary plat requirements in Section 25-25 of the Subdivision
Ordinance must also be addressed.

Check here if the conceptual plan will serve as the preliminary plat.

NOTE: When conceptual plans and/or elevations are requested by the Director of Planning which are
larger in size than 82" x 11" or are in color, please submit ten (10) full-size or colored plans, with sheets no
larger than 24" x 36", folded to 9" x 12" in size, and one - 8 %" x 11” reduction.
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF APPLICATION FEE PAYMENT PROCEDURE

Application fees are not accepted at the time of submittal. | hereby acknowledge that this application is not
complete until the payment for all applicable application fees has been received by the Hanover County Planning
Department. The Hanover County Planning Department shall notify me by mail, email and/or fax, (if selected
below) of the applicable fee(s) at such time that they determine that the application is complete and acceptable. |
acknowledge that | am responsible for ensuring that such fees are received by the Hanover County Plannin
Department by the Tuesday the week following the application deadiine. | further acknowledge that any
application fee submitted after this date shall result in the application being considered filed for the next
application deadline.

Should the applicable fees not be submitted within forty-five (45) days of the date of the notification letter, it shall
be my responsibility to arrange for the retrieval of all application materials. The application and any
supplementary materials for incomplete applications that are not retrieved within forty-five (45) days of the date of
the notification letter shall be destroyed by the Hanover County Planning Department.

Should my application be accepted, my fee payment will be due by .(Tobefilledinby a
Planning Staff member.)

Signature of applicant/authorized agent /%bb pate_ 7/< / 23
Z —

Print Name Jesse S. Lennon li{

Signature of applicant/authorized agent Date
Print Name

Address to which notification letter is to be sent:
Andrew M. Condlin - Roth Jackson Gibbons Condlin, PLC
1519 Summit Avenue Suite 102

Richmond, Virginia 23230

If you would like your letter emailed and/or faxed, please make selections, and provide the information below:

Email acondlin@rothjackson.com D Fax
FEES
Following application acceptance, make checks payable to Treasurer, Hanover County:
A-1, OHP $500
AR-6 (>2 lots), RC, RS, RM, MX $1500 + $75/acre* for 1st 200 acres;

$30/acre* for acreage>200 acres
B, OS, M, BP $1100
Amendment of Proffer or Planned Unit Development $1500
*Fractions of acreage are rounded up to the nearest whole number.

Please note: Applicants which request tax-exempt status may have their application fee
waived upon presentation of official documentation of such status.

FOR STAFF USE ONLY:
Base Fee
Acreage Fee Accepted by:
TOTAL FEE HTE #:
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NOTIFICATION OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AND
PLANNING COMMISSIONERS

Applicant’s Statement:

I hereby certify that | have notified all adjacent property owners to the property, which is the subject of this
request, as well as the members of the Board of Supervisors and Planning Commission for the magisterial district in
which the property is located. Adjacent property includes all property across roadways, watercourses, railroads,
and/or municipal boundaries. | further certify that the names and addresses below are those of the adjacent
property owners as listed in the tax rec g-Commissioner of Revenue of Hanover County.

i

Applicant’s Signature:

COMMONWEALTH OFA IRGINIA )

COUNTY OF HANOVER )

—H
The foregoing insfjument was__?gknowledged before me this ) day \ 2@3 by
" (Name of Applican

My coffission expires: a
L gl A
Board of Supervisors Representative: W. Canova Peterson N .
Planning Commission Representative:  Randy Whittaker 2 Commonwealth of Virginia
List of Adjacent Property Owners: []Check here if list is attached. S, Mfgg‘n’;“;::g"%‘i’{'ezgggg&
GPIN Name ress




( 7147 Mechanicsville Turnpike LC
Adjacent Neighbor List

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH OF THE

8714-67-9585 CREATOR 7159 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE|MECHANICSVILLE VA 23111
8714-77-0008 TRICE, THOMAS HARVEY 7942 MEADOW DRIVE MECHANICSVILLE VA 23111
8714-76-0909 BROWN, MARY JANE 7940 MEADOW DRIVE MECHANICISVLLE VA 23111
8714-66-9991 FORD, GARY J 8323 SEAVIEW DRIVE CHESTERFIELD VA 23838
SMITH, GLENN W AND
8714-66-9891 BRANDA C. 7936 MEADOW DRIVE MECHANICSVILLE VA 23111
8714-66-9761 SNOOK, RUSSELL C AND JOANNE C. 7934 MEADOW DRIVE MECHANICSVILLE VA 23111
8714-66-7265 DARNELL, VIRGINIA s. 7235 BRANDY BRANCH MILL MECHANICSVILLE VA 23111
8714-86-6940 BRANDY HILL ASSOCIATES, LP 525 S INDEPENDENCE BLVD VIRGINIA BEACH VA 23452
8714-87-1189 CAMBRIDGE PARTNERS, LLC 9400 CHARTER CROSSING MECHANICSVILLE VA 23116
8714-77-6692 RICHMOND GOODWILL INDUSTRIES INC. (6301 MIDLOTHIAN TURNPIKE RICHMOND, VA 23225
8714-77-2796 HALLE PROPERTIES LLC 20255 N SCOTTSDALE ROAD SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255
8714-76-3622 TUCK, E DENNIS JR AND BEVERLY C 7148 SUNNYHILL DRIVE MECHANICSVILLE VA 23111

8714-76-5529

PETERS, ANTHONY W 7142 SUNNYHILL DRIVE MECHANICSVILLE VA 23111




-
@ROTH JACKSON

ROTH JACKSON GIBBONS CONDLIN, PLC

July 5, 2023

Andrew M. Condlin

VIA U.S. MAIL Richmond Office
(804) 977-3373 (direct)

acondilin@rothjackson.com

Adjacent and Nearby Property Owners

RE: Summerlyn - Hanover Rezoning
Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

My firm is working with 7147 Mechanicsville Turnpike, LLC in its application to rezone
approximately 6.3 acres in Hanover County, adjoining the existing Cambridge Square Apartments at
7147 Mechanicsville Turnpike as shown on the attached vicinity map. The request is to rezone the
property from B-1to an RM (Multi-Family), to allow for age restricted apartments.

{ know you have received notice of various other applications. This specific application is very
similar in the layout, the elevations, the design and the age restriction. What is different, however, is
the density. We are requesting 97 units with 2 overnight rooms. The applicant is excited about the
changes because it brings more choices for those who wish to remain in Hanover. Summerlyn now
has an Open Courtyard packed with amenities. Within the Open Courtyard, there will be resort
features such as hot tubs, a pool, fire pit, bar gathering area, grilling kitchen stations, string lighting
and an outdoor TV gathering area. We continue to include pickle ball courts, pavilion, dog park and
park area outside the Courtyard. All parking is surface parking and there is still the same driveway
(with sidewalk) connection to Cambridge Square. No amenities will be shared.

We are notifying you pursuant to the County application procedure. We have submitted the
application for review by the various County departments and once we have their comments, we will
revise our request accordingly and then we will be notifying you of our finalized application.

in the meantime, if you have any questions, please contact me at acondlin@rothjackson.com
or 804-977-3373.

Sincerely,

//f;«_ 1/

Andrew M. Condlin

Enclosure

{01546237v1}

RICHMOND TYSONS CORNER
1519 Summit Avenue, Suite 102, Richmond, VA 23230 8200 Greensboro Drive, Suite 820, McLean, VA 22102
P: 804-441-8440 F: 804-441-8438 P: 703-485-3535 F: 703-485-3525

WWW.ROTHJACKSON.COM
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PLEASE RESPOND FOR ALL REZONING APPLICATIONS:

1.What is the General Land Use Plan Map designation for the subject property? Multi-Family up to 15 dwelling units
per acre

2. What, if any, is the Major Thoroughfare Plan designation for the public road on which the subject property has frontage?
Maijor Arterial

3. Describe in detail the proposed use of the property. Senior apartments with amenities as shown on the attached Plan.

4. List any sensitive environmental or unique features on the property. Are there any 150kV or greater transmission lines,
transmission lines for natural gas, other public utilities, or other entity? Environmental features at the rear of the site,

as shown on the attached Plan.

5. Is the subject property located in a Dam Break Inundation Zone? [ Yes{®) No (Please contact the Department of

Planning or Public Works for assistance in addressing this question.) If yes, please contact the Department of Public
Works for further information.

RESPOND FOR RS AND RM REZONING APPLICATIONS: (Attach additional pages, if needed)
1.

Have you provided a conceptual plan of the proposed development, including general iot configurations and road
locations? Yes.

2. How does your proposal preserve or protect the existing trees on the property? If the property is treeless, does your
proposal contain provisions to provide trees on the property? The property will be developed as shown on the attached
Plan with the wetlands and flood plain areas preserved.

3. Are recreational amenities being proposed for the project? If so, specify in detail the amenities planned.Yes,
please see the attached Plan.

4.

What provisions will be made to ensure safe and adequate access to the subject property? (Note: A second means of
access should be provided for any project in which there will be fifty-one (51) or more lots.) Two access points

to be provided as shown on the attached Plan.

10
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HISTORIC SITE IMPACT ANALYSIS

Please identify any known or suspected historic resources on both the subject property and adjacent properties, to
include both structural and non-structural resources, such as trenches, cemeteries, and archeological sites. Please
include the GPIN (Tax Parcel Number) associated with the resource. Please attach additional sheets, if necessary.
Should you need assistance completing this form, please contact the Planning Staff.

1. Historic Resource/File No. N/A GPIN
2. Historic Resource/File No. GPIN
3. Historic Resource/File No. GPIN
4. Historic Resource/File No. GPIN
5. Historic Resource/File No. GPIN

If you have identified known or suspected historic resources on the subject property or adjacent property, please provide
the following information on each site:

a) Is the historic site listed as a National or State Registered Landmark?
b) Is the historic site open to the public?

¢) Describe the impact the proposed request will have on the identified historic resources with regard to noise, traffic,
dust, vibration, visual impact, and air pollution.

d) Describe voluntary measures that will be undertaken to help mitigate the impact that the proposed use may have
on the identified historic resources.

If there are no known or suspested historic resources on the subject property or immediately adjacent, including
structural and non-s @%;-: nches, cemeteries, and archeological sites, please sign and date.

Signature: Date: 1[5 (23

Jesse S. Lennontll, Owner———

12
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COMPLIANCE WITH VDOT & COUNTY TRAFFIC IMPACT
ANALYSIS REQUIREMENTS

The following must be completed for all applications: The selection below is based on
a projected daily trip generation of 321 vehicles per day and a site peak hour
trip generation of 25 vehicles per hour, based on the stipulations of 24 VAC
30-155. The _11th edition (latest edition) of the ITE Trip Generation Manual was used in
determining the trip generation (Code Number 252 and Page Number ___ 414 ).

Choose one of the two options below:

[ 1 certify that this proposal DOES NOT EXCEED 380 vehicle trips per day that would
require submittal of a Traffic Impact Analysis.

[ 1 certify that this proposal DOES EXCEED 380 vehicle trips per day that would require
a Traffic Impact Analysis be submitted.

Choose one of the two options below:

@ 1 certify that this proposal DOES NOT MEET any of the VDOT thresholds identified in
the Traffic Impact Analysis Regulations Administrative Guidelines (24 VAC 30-155)
that would require a Traffic Impact Analysis to be submitted in conjunction with this
application.

O | certify that this proposal MEETS at least one of the VDOT thresholds identified in the
Traffic Impact Analysis Regulations Administrative Guidelines (24 VAC 30-155) that
would require a Traffic Impact Analysis to be submitted in conjunction with this
application. A Traffic Impact Analysis, prepared in accordance with the Traffic Impact
Analysis Regulations Administrative Guidelines (24 VAC 30-155), has been prepared
and will be submitted to VDOT the same day.

/A/, Seotlt o July 5, 2023

(Signature of Applicant/Applicant’'s Representative) (Date)

W. Scott Dunn
(Applicant/Applicant’'s Representative — Print Name)

13
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"PARCEL 1" LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON SOUTH LINE OF MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE, SAID
POINT BEING 348t EAST OF THE EASTERN LINE OF MEADOW DRIVE, LABELED
"P.0.B.” ON THIS PLAT AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THENCE 504°10’ 14"W 438.81";

THENCE S85°42'20"E 200.06° ;

THENCE S503°52'40"W 493.88° TO SURVEY TIE LINE, 647°: TO C/L OF
BRANDY CREEK;

THENCE 567°20°01W 396.48° ALONG SURVEY TIE LINE, 417'+ ALONG C/L
BRANDY OF BRANDY CREEK:

THENCE N05°04'23"E 1122.26° FROM SURVEY TIE LINE, 1175': FROM C/L OF
BRANDY CREEK;

THENCE 580°59°'30"E 75.75":

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A LENGTH OF 58.15' AND A
RADIUS OF 2907.39' TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING, AND CONTAINING
6.5+ ACRES OF LAND.

EXHIBIT PLAT OF
GPIN: 8714-77-2332
LOCATED IN THE MECHANICSVILLE DISTRICT
OF HANOVER COUNTY COUNTY, VIRGINIA
SCALE: 1"= 100"
DATE: MARCH 1, 2022

I (5] [ THE BAY COMPANIES |

CIVIL ENGINEERS ”

8500 BELL CREEK ROAD MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23116

PH:(804)569-7060 FILED:21016_ZONING EXHIBIT

SHEET 2 OF 2



Postal Verification of Adjacent Owner Notifications
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

W. CANOVA PETERSON, CHAIR
MECHANICSVILLE DISTRICT

SUSAN P, DIBBLE, VICE-CHAIR
SOUTH ANNA DISTRICT

SEAN M. DAVIS
HENRY DISTRICT

F. MICHAEL HERZBERG IV
CoLD HARBOR DISTRICT

ANGELA KELLY-\WIECEK
CHICKAHOMINY DISTRICT

J. RORERT MONOLO
BEAVERDAM DISTRICT

FAYE O, PRICHARD
ASHLAND DISTRICT

JOHN A, BUDESKY
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

HANOVER COUNTY

ESTABLISHED IN 1720
WWW.HANOVERCOUNTY.GOV

HANOVER COUNTY PLANNING OFFICE
NOTICE TO APPLICANT

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

JO ANN M. HUNTER, AICP
SENIOR DIRECTOR OF PLANNING &
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
MARY B, PENNOCK

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

ANDREW J. POMPEI
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

GRETCHEN W, BIERNOT
CURRENT PLANNING MANAGER
DonNA S, BOWEN

PRINCIPAL PLANNER

C. JASON HAZELWOOD

CODE COMPLIANCE SUPERVISOR

ERriN M. BABER
BUSINESS MANAGER

P.0.BOX 470
HANOVER, VIRGINIA 23069
PHONE 804-365-6171

DATE: 10/19/2023
This is to inform you that YOUR ZONING REQUEST has been advertised for a public hearing,

REZ2023-00023, 7147 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE, L.L.C.

Requests to rezone from B-1(c), Neighborhood Business District with conditions, to RM(c), Multi-
Family Residential District with conditions, on GPIN 8714-77-2332, consisting of approximately
6.49 acres, and located on the south line of Mechanicsville Turnpike (U.S. Route 360)
approximately 360 feet east of its intersection with Meadow Drive (State Route 1120). The subject
property is designated on the General Land Use Plan Map as Multi-Family Residential. The
proposed zoning amendment would permit the creation of 97 senior apartments. (PUBLIC
HEARING) Magisterial District: Mechanicsville

The Hanover County Board of Supervisors will hold a hearing on the foliowing date and time:

WEDNESDAY; NOVEMBER 8,2023, AT 6:00 P.M.

The hearing will be held in the Board Room of the Hanover County Government Building
(Administration Building), Hanover Courthouse, Hanover, Virginia. You or your representative
should plan to be present at this hearing.

If you have questions on the request please contact the Planning Office or you may also go to
https://www.hanovercounty.

ov/697/Board-of-Supervisors-Upcoming-and-Archiv  for  more

information.

NOTE: YOU ARE REQUESTED TO RETURN THE SIGN(S) POSTED ON YOUR
PROPERTY TO THE PLANNING OFFICE AT THE TIME OF YOUR BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS PUBLIC HEARING
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT

JO ANN M, HUNTER, AICP
SENIOR DIRECTOR OF PLANNING &
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

MARY B. PENNOCK
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

ANDREW J. POMPEI
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

GRETCHEN W, BIERNOT
CURRENT PLANNING MANAGER

DONNA S, BOWEN
PRINCIPAL PLANNER

C. JASON HAZELWOOD
CODE COMPLIANCE SUPERVISOR

ERIN M. BABER
BUSINESS MANAGER

P.0. BOX 470

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

HANOVER, VIRGINIA 23069

PHONE 804-365-6171

HANOVER COUNTY PLANNING OFFICE
NOTICE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER(S)

DATE: 10/19/2023

This is to inform you that a ZONING REQUEST has been filed on property adjacent to yours.
A public hearing has been scheduled for the following request;

REZ2023-00023, 7147 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE, L.L.C.

Requests to rezone fiom B-1(c), Neighborhood Business District with conditions, to RM(c),
Multi-Family Residential District with conditions, on GPIN 8714-77-2332, consisting of
approximately 6.49 acres, and located on the south line of Mechanicsville Turnpike (U.S.
Route 360) approximately 360 feet east of its intersection with Meadow Drive (State Route
1120). The subject property is designated on the General Land Use Plan Map as Multi-Family
Residential. The proposed zoning amendment would permit the creation of 97 senior
apattments. (PUBLIC HEARING) Magisterial District: Mechanicsville

The Hanover County Board of Supervisors will hold a hearing on the following date and time:

NOVEMBER 8,2023,'AT 6:00 P.M.

The hearing will be held at 6:00 PM or as soon thereafter as the Board’s consideration of the
administrative agenda permits. The public hearing will be held in the Board Room of the
Hanover County Government Building (Administration Building), Hanover Courthouse,
Hanover, Virginia. You are cordially invited to comment on this request either in person at the
hearing or by writing to:

Hanover County Planning Office
c¢/o Jo Ann M. Hunter, AICP
Post Office Box 470
Hanover, Virginia 23069

Please be sure to include the case number in your correspondence.

If you have questions on the request, please contact the Planning Office or you may also go to
https://www.hanovercounty.gov/697/Board-of-Supervisors-Upcoming-and-Archiv for more
information.
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Articte #/ Addressee Mame ES " ES  Insurance Due/ Total
Piecs ID Celivery Address Type  POS190€  geo  Amouni  Sender Chame
Shipper Ref#
S14B14RIIFI0TBIED **7147 WECHANICSVILLE TURNPIXE LLC 0630 710
5673 E€RR 220
RE22023-00023 BOS Avg 8144 LUECHANICSVItLE TURNPIKE, c 43
1102023

LECHAKICEVILLE. VA 23031
©4148349023000I078175 TROTH JACKSON GIHRONS CONDLIM PLC 0630 7.18
9674 ERR 220
RE2202307023 608 My 1518 SULIT AVE GUITE 102, < 435
1182023
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SHHIBIANTBOOSIINTSIEZ DRALDY HILL ASSOCIATESL P 0630 7.18
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11,6 202%
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11.8 2023

MECHAIICSVILLE, VA 23118
S4B ISGE0GE0I070212 DARKELL, VIRGNIA S 0630 7.08
%578 ERR 120
RE22023-00323 BOS MYy 7735 BRANDY BRALICH MILL ROAD. c 435
$1.8.2023

IRECHANICSYILLE, VA 23118
Page Totals 8 378 39.30 43.08
Cumulative Yotals 8 3.78 39.30 43.08
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182023

MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23448
Page Totals 6 378 39.30, 43.08
Cumulative Totals 12 7.56 78.60 86.16
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Tolal Number QfPfeces R

Sign;mm o}«R’ecelving_; E
PS Form 3877 (Facsimile)

hltps:l/hanoveroountygov‘sendproenterprlse.com!Composer/XmIRequest/GetShlpLabel?guid=8e6a94ab-b804-49ea-b507-f5db85da7ca0&pagenumbe...

N

5.

]
Round $tan)

hanovercountygov.sendproenterprise.co m/Compose r/XmIRequesUGelShipLabeI?guid=896394ab-b804-4eea-b507-15db85da7c...

4/4



sn ITIET
s ITTET
SN ITIET
sn STTET
sn TTTET
sn G578
sn TTTET
sn 1T1ET
SN 8EBET
SN TTTET
sn 9T1ET
sn TYTET
sn ZsveT
SN QETET
sn TT1€T

YA
VA
YA
vA
VA

YA
YA
VA
VA
VA
YA
YA
YA
YA

FTUHASDINVHIINW
3THASIINYHIIW
FTHASIINVHIIN
ANOWHOI
3TIASIINVHOIW
IvasLLOOS
ITHASIINYHIIW
3TIASIINVHIIN
QTAIFY3LSIHD
ITUASIINVHIIN
FTUASIINVHO3IN
ITUASIINVHOIW
HOV38 VINISYIA
AGNOWHOIY
ATHASIINVHIIW

IANA MOGYIN ZV6L

IANA MOGYIN VE6L

IAYA MOQYIN 9E6L

INIINENL NVIHLOIQIN TOES
avoy 3SIN0T VI3V 0824
av0y 3vASLLODS N §520T
NMONMNN

UGNYNL FTUASIINVHIIN 29TL
3ANG MIINVIS €2€8

QAvOY THIN HONVYE AONVYE SETL
9 31S ‘ONISSOUD Y3 LYVHD 00v6
3AIG MOAVIN Ov6L

QY XIGN3d T0€

ZOT 3LINS 3AV LIAWAS 6TST
DAIINENL ITIASIINVHIIW tvT8

AINYVH SYINOHL ‘3DI¥L

2 INNVOT 8 2 T13SSNY ‘NOONS

2 YANYYE 8 M NNTTD HLUINS
INI“‘STIHLSNANT THAMA00 ANOWHIIY
NOLSYNHL JINNOE '8 AVYD AYYS ‘N31¥8,0
OT1531L¥340¥d ITWVH

0 353001Q 40 dOHSI8 GNIYIAIY LHOIY FHL Yr ‘3 1¥380Y ‘NOSaID
971713LVLSI TvIY VIDUVD

 A¥YO ‘GY03

S VINISYIA “TIINYYQ

JT1 SUINLIYVd 39ARENVD

INYCAYVIAL ‘NMOYE

d1S3LVID0SSY THH AGNYYS

J1d NITGNOD SNOEEID NOSHOVI HLOYx+
71 INIINYNL ITUASIINVHIIN LYTLxe

133Yspeads 044puds
£T000-E20TZ3Y

NONN3ZT S 35831

€T000-£202Z3Y
€2000-€20CZ3Y
£2000-€2023¥
€T000-E20ZZ3Y
€2000-€20CZ3Y
EZ000-ETOTZIY
€T000-€202Z3Y
£T000-€20223%
€2000-€20223Y
£2000-€270Z3Y
£2000-£20223Y
£2000-£202Z34
£2000-£20223Y
£Z000-€20ZZ3M
£2000-€707Z34



TTTEC
TTTET
TTTET

TTTEe
55758
TIIET
TI1ee
8EBET
TITET
9TTET
114274
[45£°T4
0gzeT
TTTEC

YA
YA
VA
VA
VA

VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
YA
VA

FTUASIINVHIIN
FTUASDINVHIIW
FTUASIINVHIIN
ANOWHON
JTTUASIINYHIINW
JIVQSIL0DS
FTTUASIINVYHIIN
FTHASIINVHIIN
G1319431SIHD
JTTASIINVYHIIN
JTUASIINVHOIN
JTUASIINVHOIN
HOV3S8 VINIDYIA
GNOWHDIY
FTUASIINVHOIN

AN MOQVIN TY6L

JAIT MOAVIIN ¥E6L

AN MOQVIN 9E6L

IIIINYNL NVIHLOIQIN TOES
avoy 3SIN01 V13NvYd 0824
QvOY 3TVASLLODS N SSZ0C
NMONINA

DiINENL ITHASIINVHIIN 29TL
JAIA MIIAVIS £7E8

QvO¥ THN HONVYS AONYAE SEZL
€ 31S ‘ONISSOYD ¥ALYVHI 0076
3AINA MOAVIN Ov6L

¥ XIAN3Q T0E

20T 3LINS 3AY LININNS 6TST
DAINYNL ITHASIINVHOIW T8

NONN3I1 S 38S3r

199yspealds fpy
£2000-€20723Y

AJAYVH SYWOHL ‘30141

2 INNVOT 8 2 T13SSNY MOONS

J VONVY9 8 M NNI19 ‘HLINS

JNi ‘S3IYLSNANI THMAC09 ANOWHIIY
NOISYNHL IINNOS 3 AVYD AYYD ‘N31¥8,0
J711 S31L43404d 3TIVH

0 3532010 40 dOHSIF ANIYIAIY LHON IHL “df ‘4 14IF0Y ‘NOSIID
271731VLS3 Tv3Y VIDYvO

T A¥VS ‘Qu0d

S VINIDYIA “TTANYVA

D11 SYINLYV IDAIYINYD

INVI AYYIN ‘NMOYE

d1S3LVIDOSSY TUIH AONVYS

1d NIMANOD SNOEFIO NOSHOVT HLOH4
2771 IHIGNYNL TUASIINVHIINW LUTLuw

8000-4LVTL8
T9£L6-99-VTL8
T1686-99-7T/L8
T699-LLVTL8
£L9T6-89¥1L8
96L2-LLVTLE
$856-L9-V1L8
8STT-8L-VTL8
166699918
S9CL99¥1L8
68TT-/8¥1.8
6060-9L-¥TL8
0v69-98-7148

TEET-LLVTLS



91T€T

[A%) 474

TTTET

Y4414

§9TS8

TTTEC

TTiET
0000-TTT€C

TTIEC

TTIET
0000-8€8¢ET

TTTEC
0000-TTTET

TITEZ

VA
VA
VA
YA

VA
VA
YA
YA
VA
VA
VA
YA
YA

ITNASIINVHIIN
HOV38 VINIDYIA
JTUASIINVHIIIN
AONOWHDN
3TvasLLo0s
FTUASDINVHOIN
ITINASIINVHIIN
ITUASIINVHOIN
ATNASIINVHIIN
JTNUASIINVHIIN
Q131443 1S3HD
ITTUASJINVHIIW
JTUASIINYHIIN
FTNASIINVHIIN

€ 3L "ONISSOUD ¥A1HVHD 00v6
Q¥ XION3Q T0E

INIINYNL ITUASIINYVHIIN 29TL
DIIININL NVIHLOTAIN TOES
av0y¥ IT¥ASLLODS N SSZ0T
DIINYNL TTNASIINVHIIN I8
AT MOAVIN TYEL

JARA MOAVYIIN OY6L

avoy 3SIN0T VI3INVYd 0822
NAONINN

JANA MIIAVIS €2€8

JANA MOAVIN SEBL

A3 MOQVYIN vEEL

av0y TN HONVYE AGNYY8 SETL

<|IN>
<|INN>
<IION>
<|IPN>
<JION>
<[InN>
<[INN>
<|INN>
<linN>
<nN>
<fnN>
<[INN>
<[IPN>
<|InN>

193yspeasds [ewio
£20000-€70CZ3Y

JT1 SY3NLYVd IDANFAVD

d 71 S3LVIDOSSY TIiH AGNVYE

277 3LvLEST TV3Y VIDUVD

DN ‘SIMLSNANE TIIMAO0D ANOWHDIY
D71 S31L¥340¥d ITIVH

371 DIINYNL ITHASIINYHIIW LYTL
AJAUVH SYINOHL ‘3D1L

ANV AYVIN 'NMOYE

NOLSHNHL IINNOS B AVYD A¥YD ‘N3I¥E,0
0 3537013 30 dOHSI8 ANIYIAIY LHOIM JHL “dr 4 L¥3IS0Y ‘NOS8ID
[ AYVYO ‘G404

3 VANVYE '8 M NNTTD ‘HLINS

2 ANNVOS 8 D 113SSNY MOONS

S VINIDYIA “TIINYYQ

68TT-L8-VTL8
Or69-98-v1.8
8STI-8L-PTL8
7699-LL-HTL8
96LT-LLVT1L8
CEETLLYILS
8000-LL-¥1L8
6060-94-v1.8
L916-89-v1.8
S8S6-L9-VTL8
T66699-vT48
1686-99-V1L8
T9£6-99-vTL8
S9TL-99-v1L8



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

W, CANOVA PETERSON, CHAIR
MECHANICSVILLE DISTRICT

SuSAN P. DIBBLE, VICE-CHAIR
SOUTH ANNA DISTRICT

SEAN M, DAVIS
HENRY DISTRICT

" F. MICHAEL HERZBERG 1V
COLD HARBOR DISTRICT

PLANNING DPEPARTMENT

JO ANN M, HUNTER, AICP
SENIOR DIRECTOR OF PLANNING &
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

MAry B, PERNOCK
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

ANDREW J. POMPEI
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

GRETCHEN W. BIERNOT
CURRENT PLANNING MANAGER

ANGELA KELLY-WIECEK DONNA S, BOWEN
CHICKAHOMINY DISTRICT HANOVER COUNTY PRINCIPAL PLANNER
J. ROBERT MONOLO ESTABLISHED IN 1720 C. JAsON HAZELWOOD
BEAVERDAM DISTRICT WWW HANOVERCOUNTY.GOY CODE COMPLIANCE SUPERVISOR
FAYE O. PRICHARD ERIN M. BABER
ASHLAND DISTRICT BUSINESS MANAGER
JOHN A, BUDESKY P.0.BOX 470

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR HANOVER, VIRGINIA 23069

PHONE 804-365-6171

HANOVER COUNTY PLANNING OFFICE
NOTICE TO APPLICANT

DATE: 09/28/2023

This is to inform you that YOUR ZONING REQUEST has been advertised for public heating.

REZ2023-00023, 7147 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE, L.L.C.

Requests to rezone from B-1(c), Neighborhood Business District with conditions, to RM(c),
Multi-Family Residential District with conditions, on GPIN 8714-77-2332, consisting of
approximately 6.49 acres, and located on the south line of Mechanicsville Turnpike (U.S, Route
360) approximately 360 feet east of its intersection with Meadow Drive (State Route 1120). The
subject property is designated on the General Land Use Plan Map as Multi-Family Residential.
The proposed zoning amendment would permit the creation of 97 senior apartments. (PUBLIC
HEARING) Magisterial District: Mechanicsville

The Hanover County Planning Commission will hold a hearing on the following date and time:

TOBER 19, 2023. AT 6:00 P.M.

The hearing will be held in the Board Room of the Hanover County Government Building
(Administration Building), Hanover Courthouse, Hanover, Virginia. You or your representative
should plan to be present at this hearing.

If you have questions on the request, please contact the Planning Office or you may also go to

https://www.hanovercounty.gov/696/Planning-Commission-Upcoming-and-Archive for more
information.




BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

V. CANOVA PETERSON, CHAIR
MECHANICSVILLE DISTRICY

SUSAN P. DIBBLE, VICE-CHAIR
SOUTH ANNA DISTRICT

SEAN M. DAvIS
HENRY DISTRICT

F. MICHAEL HERZBERG 1V
COLD HARBOR DISTRICT

ANGELA KELLY-WIECEK
CHICKAHOMINY DISTRICT

J, ROBERT MONOLO
BEAVERDAM DISTRICT

FAYE O, PRICHARD
ASHLAND DISTRICT

JOHN A. BUDESKY
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

HANOVER COUNTY

ESTABLISHED IN 1720
. WWW.HANOVERCOUNTY. GOV

HANOVER COUNTY PLANNING OFFICE

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

JO ANN M, HUNTER, AICP
SENIOR DIRECTOR OF PLANNING &
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

MARY B. PENNOCK
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

ANDREW J. POMPEL
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

GRETCHEN W, BIERNOT
CURRENT PLANNING MANAGER

DONNA S. Bowen
PRINCIPAL PLANNER

C. JASON HAZELWOOD
CODE COMPLIANCE SUPERVISOR

ERIN M, BABER
BUSINESS MANAGER

P.0O.BOX 470
HANOVER, VIRGINIA 23069
PHONE 804-365-6171

NOTICE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER(S)
DATE: 09/28/2023 '

This is to inform you that a ZONING REQUEST has been filed on property adjacent to yours., A
public hearing has been scheduled for the following request:

REZ2023-00023, 7147 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE, L.L.C.

Requests to rezone from B-1(c), Neighborhood Business District with conditions, to RM(c), Multi-
Family Residential District with conditions, on GPIN 8714-77-2332, consisting of approximately
6.49 acres, and located on the south line of Mechanicsville Turnpike (U.S. Route 360)
approximately 360 feet east of its intersection with Meadow Drive (State Route 1120). The subject
property is designated on the General Land Use Plan Map as Multi-Family Residential. The
proposed zoning amendment would permit the creation of 97 senior apartments. (PUBLIC
HEARING) Magisterial District: Mechanicsville

The Hanover County Planning Commission will hold a hearing on the following date and time:

THURSDAY; OCTOBER 19,2023, AT 6:00 P-M.

The hearing will be held in the Board Room of the Hanover County Government Building
(Administration Building), Hanover Courthouse, Hanover, Virginia. You are cordially invited to
comment on this request either in person at the hearing or by writing to:

Hanover County Planning Office
c/o Jo Ann M, Hunter, AICP
Post Office Box 470
Hanover, Virginia 23069

Please be sure to include the case number in your correspondence.

If you have questions on the request, please contact the Planning Office or you may also go to
https://www.hanovercounty.gov/696/Planning-Commission-Upcoming-and-Archive for more
information. :
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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This study presents the findings of a traffic impact analysis (TIA) for the proposed development of
the Summerlyn project in Hanover County, VA. The development consists of 97 units of senior adult
housing and two (2) overnight rooms for guests. The site is located south of Mechanicsville
Turnpike, west of Brandy Run Drive and east of Meadow Drive in Hanover County. This report
addresses the associated traffic impacts on the surrounding roadway network.

The study area shown in Figure 2-1 includes the following two (2) intersections that are adjacent to
the site:

1. Mechanicsville Turnpike (US Route 360) and Brandy Run Drive (Signalized); and
2. Mechanicsville Turnpike (US Route 360) and Proposed Site Entrance (Unsignalized).

The conceptual site plan is shown on Figure 2-2. The site will be serviced by one (1) right in/right
out entrance on Mechanicsville Turnpike utilizing an existing access point and a second access point
that will connect to the rear of the adjacent parcel providing access over to Brandy Run Drive.

The purpose of this analysis is to determine the impact of the proposed development on the
surrounding roadway network. This traffic impact analysis (TIA) has been prepared in accordance
with VDOT TOSAM traffic engineering practices and as scoped with representatives from Hanover
County and the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT); see Appendix A for the approved
scoping documents.

The following steps were taken to determine the potential traffic impacts associated with this
project:

1. Data Collection — AM and PM peak traffic counts were conducted at the Mechanicsville
Turnpike (US Route 360)/Brandy Run Drive intersection on Tuesday, May 3, 2022, when
public school was in session.

2. Traffic Growth — A 1.0% annual growth rate was applied to the study area road network
based on growth in the study area over the last 3 years. The growth rate was compounded
annually for each future scenario. No background developments were identified within the
vicinity of the proposed development.

3. Trip Generation — Traffic generated by the proposed development was estimated using the
11* Edition of the Institute of Transportation Engineers’ 7rijp Generation Manual. The
number of dwelling units was used as the independent variable to determine the trip
generation.

4. Traffic Distributions — The distribution of trips generated by the proposed development was
based on the existing traffic volumes, the nature of use, and the roadway network.

5. Traffic Projections — Future traffic volumes were determined using the existing traffic
counts, the 1.0% growth rate, and the trips generated by the site.

6. Traffic Analysis — The existing, background, and future traffic volumes at the two (2)
aforementioned  study intersections were analyzed utilizing Synchro  for
signalized/unsignalized intersections.

1-1 TIMMONS GROUP _*tteq
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1.1 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposed development consists of 97 units of senior adult housing and two (2) overnight
rooms for guests. Since the exact timeline of construction and operation is not known at this time,
a buildout year of 2025 was utilized to provide a conservative estimate.

For trip generation purposes, the two (2) overnight rooms were assumed to be similar to the other
units for a total of 99 units. As indicated in Table 1-1, on a typical weekday, the 99 units is
anticipated to generate approximately 321 daily trips, 20 AM peak hour trips, and 25 PM peak hour
trips.

Table 1-1: Trip Generation Summary

WEEKDAY VEHICULAR TRIPS®
LAND USE ITE CODE | AMOUNT UNITS AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
TOTAL ) oL TOTAL o ot TOTAL
Summerlyn Square
Senior Adult Housing- Multifamily 252 99 D.U. 321 7 13 20 14 11 25

1.2 PRINCIPAL FINDINGS

Under existing conditions, the signalized intersection of Mechanicsville Turnpike and Brandy Run
Drive operates at an overall LOS D in the AM peak with a delay of 42.8 seconds/vehicle and LOS D
in the PM peak with a delay of 42.2 seconds/vehicle. The mainline eastbound and westbound
approaches operate at LOS D in both AM peak; in the PM peak the eastbound approach operates
at a LOS C and westbound approach operates at a LOS D. The northbound approach operates at
failing LOS F in both the AM and PM peaks. The southbound approach operates at LOS E in both
the AM and PM peaks.

Under 2025 background conditions, with the completion of the widening of Mechanicsville
Turnpike, the signalized intersection of Mechanicsville Turnpike and Brandy Run Drive continues to
operate similar to existing conditions with no change in overall LOS.

Under future build conditions, the signalized intersection of Mechanicsville Turnpike and Brandy
Run Drive operates at LOS D in both the AM and PM peaks. During the AM peak there is a delay of
48.0 seconds/vehicle and a delay of 44.5 seconds/vehicle in the PM peak. The mainline eastbound
and westbound approaches operate at LOS D or better in both peak hours. The northbound
approach continues to operate at LOS F in the AM and PM peaks and the southbound approach
continues to operate at LOS E in both peaks.

At the site entrance, the northbound approach operates at LOS B in the AM peak and LOS C in the
PM peak with a maximum queue of 31 feet in the AM peak and 38 feet in the PM peak.

A turn lane warrant analysis was completed at the Mechanicsville Turnpike (US Route 360)/site
entrance that indicated an eastbound right turn taper is warranted.

1-2 TIMMONS GROUP .-‘:'..
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1.3 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the operational analysis completed in conjunction with the proposed 97 units (and two
(2) overnight rooms) senior adult multi-family development the following is offered:

Overall and approach levels of service (LOS) and delay remain consistent across the 2022
existing, 2025 background, and 2025 total scenarios at the signalized Mechanicsville
Turnpike (US Route 360)/Brandy Run Drive intersection. No geometric improvements or
signal timing/phasing adjustments are recommended at this intersection.

The proposed main site entrance is a right in/right out on signalized Mechanicsville
Turnpike (US Route 360). Traffic enters the site unopposed. Traffic exiting the site
operates at LOS B in the AM peak and at a LOS C in the PM peak. While an eastbound
right turn taper is warranted, one is not recommended. Adjacent driveways that serve
higher traffic generators do not have auxiliary turn lanes and the introduction of one at this
location is expected to cause confusion among drivers; appropriately sized radii at the
proposed entrance are recommended.
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2 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
2.1 STUDY AREA LIMITS
The study area shown in Figure 2-1 includes the following two (2) intersections:
1. Mechanicsville Turnpike (US Route 360) and Brandy Run Drive (Signalized); and
2. Mechanicsville Turnpike (US Route 360) and Proposed Site Entrance (Unsignalized).
2.2 DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The proposed development consists of 97 units of senior adult housing with two (2) overnight
rooms for guests. The site will be serviced by one (1) right in/right out entrance on Mechanicsville
Turnpike utilizing an existing access point and a second access point that will connect to the rear of
the adjacent parcel providing access over to Brandy Run Drive.

The conceptual site layout can be found in Figure 2-2.
2.3 EXISTING ROADWAY NETWORK

The existing intersection geometry for the study intersection is shown on Figure 2-3. This includes
the traffic control, lane geometry, and turn lane storage for all approaches.

Mechanicsville Turnpike (US Route 360) is a five lane (3 EB, 2 WB), divided principal arterial with a
posted speed limit of 40 mph. According to 2021 VDOT AADT data, US Route 360 services 50,000
vehicles in the vicinity of the site.

Brandy Run Drive is a two-lane, undivided local road with no posted speed limit. There is no
available AADT data for Brandy Run Drive.

2.4 FUTURE ROADWAY NETWORK

The section of Mechanicsville Turnpike within the study area is currently under construction to be
widened to an 8-lane section across the study area. See Section 4 for further details.

2.5 EXISTING TRAFFIC VOLUMES

Existing count data was obtained from an AM/PM peak hour directional turning movement count at
the Mechanicsville Turnpike (US Route 360)/Brandy Run Drive intersection. Data collection was
performed on Tuesday, May 3, 2022, a typical weekday when schools were in operation and no
weather delays were present.

The peak hour counts included heavy vehicles by movement and pedestrian counts. The complete
count data is provided in Appendix B.

The count data was used to develop the 2022 existing peak hour volumes used in the analyses.
The 2022 existing AM (7:45 — 8:45) and PM (5:00 — 6:00) peak hour volumes are summarized on
Figure 3-1.
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3 ANALYSIS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS
3.1 CAPACITY ANALYSES

Level of service calculations for the intersections within the study area were performed using
SYNCHRO Version 11. SYNCHRO calculates delay based on techniques outlined in the 2000
Highway Capacity Manual.

The study intersection was analyzed using the 2022 existing volumes shown on Figure 3-1. The
intersection, was analyzed using SYNCHRO Version 11 based on 2000 edition HCM methodologies
with the following assumptions:

e 12-foot lane widths;
e No parking activity or bus stops;

e Peak hour factor (PHF) by total intersection was determined from the traffic counts for
existing conditions analysis;

e For background analysis, the existing PHF was utilized or a PHF of 0.92, whichever was
higher;
¢ Signal timing data provided by VDOT in May 2022; and

e Heavy vehicle (HV) percentages by movement as determined from the collected traffic
data.

Capacity analysis allows traffic engineers to determine the impacts of traffic on the surrounding
roadway network. The Highway Capacity Manual methodologies govern how the capacity analyses
are conducted and how the results are interpreted. Levels of service (LOS) are determined for each
part of the roadway network. The general standard for an overall intersection is LOS D representing
acceptable results and the standard for individual traffic movements is LOS E.

Table 3-1 shows in detail how each of these levels of service are interpreted.

3-1 TIMMONS GROUP ..-":"..
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Table 3-1: Level of Service Definitions
Level of Roadway Segments or
Service Controlled Access Highways Intersections “

A

Free flow, low traffic
density.

Delay is not unreasonable,
stable traffic flow.

Stable condition,
movements somewhat
restricted due to higher
volumes, but not
objectionable for motorists.

Movements more restricted,
queues and delays may
occur during short peaks,
but lower demands occur
often enough to permit
clearing, thus preventing
excessive backups.

Actual capacity of the
roadway invloves delay to
all motorists due to
congestion.

Forced flow with demand
volumes greater than
capacity resulting in
complete congestion.
Volumes drop to zeroin
extreme cases.

No vehicle waits longer than
one signal indication.

On a rare occasion motorists
wait through more than one
signal indication.

Intermittently drivers wait
through more than one signal
indication, and occasionally
backups may devel op behind
left turning vehicles, traffic
flow still stable and
acceptable.

Delays atintersections may
become extensive with some,
especially left-turning
vehicles waiting two or more
signal indications, but
enough cycles with lower
demand occur to permit
periodic clearance, thus

preventing excessive backups.

Very long queues may create
lengthly delays, especially for
left-turning vehicles.

Backups from locations
downstream restrict or
prevent movement of vehicles
out of approach creating a
storage ares during part or
all of an hour.

SOURCE: "A Policy on Design of Design of Urban Highways and Arterial
Streets" - AASHTO, 1973 based upon material published in "Highway
Capacity Manual”, National Academy of Sciences, 1965.
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For both unsignalized and signalized intersections, level of service is defined in terms of delay, a
measure of driver discomfort, frustration, fuel consumption, and lost travel time. Table 3-2
summarizes the delay associated with each LOS category:

Table 3-2: Unsignalized and Signalized Intersection Level of Service Criteria

Signalized Intersections Unsignalized Intersections
Level of |Control Delay per| Level of | Average Control
Service |Vehicle (sec/veh)| Service | Delay (sec/veh)

A <10 A 0to 10
B >10t0 <20 B >10to <15
C >20to <35 C >15t0 <25
D >35to <55 D >25t0 <35
E >55t0 <80 E >35t0 <50
F > 80 F > 50

Source: Exhibit 16-2 and Exhibit 17-2 from
TRB's "Highway Capacity Manual 2000"

3.2 2022 EXISTING TRAFFIC VOLUMES ANALYSIS

Table 3-3 summarizes the 2022 existing intersection LOS, delay, 95" percentile (Synchro) and
maximum (SimTraffic) queue lengths based on the 2022 existing peak hour traffic volumes shown
on Figure 3-1 and the existing lane geometry shown on Figure 2-3. The corresponding SYNCHRO
worksheets are included in Appendix C.

As shown in Table 3-3, under 2022 existing conditions:
e At the intersection of Mechanicsville and Brandy Run Drive:

o The mainline eastbound left movement operates at LOS F in both the AM and PM
peak hours. The lane has a maximum queue of 300 feet which fills the available
storage in the turn lane.

o The mainline westbound left movement operates at LOS D in the AM peak hour and
LOS E in the PM peak hour. The lane has a maximum queue of 219 feet which fills
the available storage in the turn lane.

o The mainline westbound right movement operates at LOS B in the AM peak hour and
LOS C in the PM peak hour. The lane has a maximum queue of 220 feet which fills
the available storage in the turn lane.

o The northbound through-left movement operates at LOS F in both peak hours. The
northbound right movement operates at LOS D in both peak hours.

o The southbound through-left movement operates at LOS E in both peak hours. The
southbound right movement operates at LOS E in the AM peak hour and LOS D in
the PM peak hour.
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Table 3-3: Intersection Level of Service, Delay, and Queue Summary
2022 Existing Traffic and Existing Geometry

AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
Intersection and Movement and I:;Z HCS 95th | Simulated HCS 95th | Simulated
Type of Control Approach Storage | Defay ! Los ! Percentile | Maximum | Delay * LOS ! Percentile | Maximum
() (sec/veh) Queue Queue | (sec/veh) Queue Queue
Length (ft) | Length (ft) Length (ft) | Length (ft)
1. Mechanicsville Turnpike at |EB Left 300 93.5 F #409 299 85.4 F #427 300
Brandy Run Drive EB Thru-Right 26.6 C 278 476 25.1 C 490 552
Signalized EB Approach 42.0 D - - 33.8 c - -
WB Left 220 43.3 D 63 219 60.5 E 58 219
WB Thru 36.8 D 597 531 42.1 D 548 436
WB Right 220 19.6 B 0 220 24.6 @ 0 220
WB Approach 35.8 D - - 41.7 D == ==
NB Thru-Left 94.3 F #246 230 104.2 F #315 320
NB Right 290 53.7 D 0 31 52.6 D 0 151
NB Approach 93.4 F - - 92.4 F - -
SB Thru-Left 220 66.2 E #112 134 80.0 E #224 229
SB Right 56.8 E 51 182 53.9 D 34 175
SB Approach 59.3 E -- -- 65.3 5 - --
Overall 42.8 D - - 42.2 D - -

1 Overall intersection LOS and delay reported for signalized intersections and roundabouts only.
1+ SYNCHRO does not provide level of service or delay for unsignalized movements with no conflicting volumes.
# - 95th percentile volume exceeds capacity, queue may be longer. Queue shown is maximum after two cycles.
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4 ANALYSIS OF BACKGROUND CONDITIONS WITHOUT DEVELOPMENT

To complete the analysis of the future background conditions (without development), the existing
volumes were projected to 2025 using an annual growth rate.

4.1 FUTURE BACKGROUND TRAFFIC VOLUMES

An annual compounded growth rate of 1.0% was applied to the 2022 existing traffic volumes to
calculates the 2025 background volumes.

The 2025 background AM and PM peak hour volumes used in the analyses are shown on Figure 4-
1.

4.2 FUTURE BACKGROUND TRAFFIC VOLUMES

The section of Mechanicsville Turnpike within the study area is currently under construction to be
widened to an 8-lane section across the study area. The improvements will be complete by 2025
and are therefore assumed in both the 2025 analysis scenarios. The future geometry at the study
intersections is shown in Figure 4-2.

4.3 CAPACITY ANALYSES

Capacity analysis allows traffic engineers to determine the impacts of traffic on the surrounding
roadway network. The general standard for the overall intersection is LOS D representing
acceptable results and the standard for individual traffic movements is LOS E. For detailed
information about level of service definitions and criteria for unsignalized and signalized
intersections, see Chapter 3 on capacity analysis.

4.4 2025 BACKGROUND TRAFFIC VOLUMES ANALYSIS

Table 4-1 summarizes the 2025 background intersection LOS, delay, 95" percentile (Synchro) and
maximum (SimTraffic) queue lengths based on the 2025 background peak hour traffic volumes
shown on Figure 4-1 and the future lane geometry shown in Figure 4-2. The corresponding Synchro
worksheets are included in Appendix D.

As shown in Table 4-1, under 2025 background conditions, with the completion of the widening:
o The mainline eastbound left movement operates at LOS F in both peak hours.

o The mainline westbound left movement operates at LOS D in the AM peak hour and
LOS E in the PM peak hour.

o The northbound through-left movement operates at LOS E in the AM peak hour and
LOS F in the PM peak hour. The northbound right movement operates at a LOS D in
both peak hours.

o The southbound through-left movement operates at LOS E in both peak hours. The
southbound right movement operates at LOS E in the AM peak hour and LOS D in
the PM peak hour.
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Table 4-1: Intersection Level of Service, Delay, and Queue Summary
2025 Background Traffic Volumes

AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
Intersection and Movement and Iaurzg HCS 95th | Simulated HCS 95th | Simulated
Type of Control Approach | Storage | Delay ! LoS ! Percentile | Maximum | Delay? o Percentile | Maximum
(ft) (sec/veh) Queue Queue | (sec/veh) Queue Queue
Length (ft) | Length (ft) Length (ft) | Length (ft)
1. Mechanicsville Turnpike at |EB Left 540 81.4 F #428 455 89.0 7 #445 480
Brandy Run Drive EB Thru 30.3 C 194 386 22.8 © 322 573
Signalized EB Right 280 254 C 0 27 17.1 B 20 70
EB Approach 42.0 D - -- 31.9 G = G
WB Left 220 41.8 D 69 207 62.4 E 60 205
WB Thru 311 C 278 353 33.7 € 269 346
WB Thru-Right 31.1 C 278 208 33.7 C 269 190
WB Approach 31.4 c - - 34.5 (& - --
NB Thru-Left 59.6 E #256 246 81.0 F #326 306
NB Right 290 49.6 D 0 19 51.1 D 0 121
NB Approach 59.4 E - . 74.1 /= == -~
SB Thru-Left 220 62.1 E 113 142 69.1 E #207 207
SB Right 56.0 E 58 112 52.6 D 38 166
SB Approach 57.6 E - -- 59.8 £ - -
Overall 39.0 D - - 37.4 D - --

1 Overall intersection LOS and delay reported for signalized intersections and roundabouts only.
1t SYNCHRO does not provide level of service or delay for unsignalized movements with no conflicting volumes.

# - 95th percentile volume exceeds capacity, queue may be longer. Queue shown is maximum after two cycles.
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5 TRIP GENERATION

Site traffic for the proposed Summerlyn development was estimated based on the development
program provided by the developer and subsequently distributed to the surrounding roadway
network.

5.1 SITE TRIP GENERATION

The proposed development consists of 97 units of senior adult housing and two (2) overnight
rooms for guests. The site will be serviced by one (1) right in/right out entrance on Mechanicsville
Turnpike utilizing an existing access point and a second access point that will connect to the rear of
the adjacent parcel providing access over to Brandy Run Drive.

For the purposes of this analysis, it was assumed that the development would be completed by
2025,

For trip generation purposes, the two (2) overnight rooms were assumed to be similar to the other
units for a total of 99 units.

Trip generation was completed using the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) T7rip
Generation Manual, 11th edition. As indicated in Table 5-1, on a typical weekday, the assumed land
use listed above are anticipated to generate approximately 321 daily trips, 20 AM peak hour trips,
and 25 PM peak hour trips.

Table 5-1: Trip Generation Summary

WEEKDAY VEHICULAR TRIPS®
LAND USE ITE CODE | AMOUNT UNITS AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
TOTAL n o TOTAL o | Total
Summerlyn Square
Senior Adult Housing- Multifamily 252 99 D.U. 321 7 13 20 14 11 25

5.1 TRIp DISTRIBUTIONS

The distribution of external trips generated by the proposed senior adult multi-family housing was
estimated based on the existing travel patterns, the nature of the use, the 2022 traffic volumes,
and local knowledge.

These distributions are shown on Figure 5-1.
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5.2  TRAFFIC ASSIGNMENT

The trip distribution percentages for the external trips from Figure 5-1 were applied to the trip
generation table (Table 5-1) to calculate the external trips on the surrounding roadway network.
The generated site trips can be found in Figure 5-2.

To generate the 2025 total future traffic volumes, the external site trips shown on Figure 5-2 were
added to the background 2025 traffic volumes shown on Figure 4-1. The resulting 2025 total
future traffic volumes are shown on Figure 6-1.
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6 ANALYSIS OF FUTURE CONDITIONS WITH DEVELOPMENT

To complete the analysis of 2025 future conditions (with the proposed development), the estimated
site trips were added to the background 2025 traffic volumes. The projected volumes were then
used to complete the capacity analysis.

6.1 CAPACITY ANALYSES

Capacity analysis allows traffic engineers to determine the impacts of traffic on the surrounding
roadway network. Levels of service (LOS) are determined for each part of the roadway network.
The general standard for the overall intersection is LOS D representing acceptable results and the
standard for individual traffic movements is LOS E. For detailed information about level of service
definitions and criteria for unsignalized and signalized intersections, see Chapter 3 on capacity
analyses.

The existing intersection geometry used in the 2022 and background 2025 analysis above were
used with the 2025 total future volumes shown on Figure 6-1.

6.2 2025 TOTAL FUTURE TRAFFIC VOLUMES ANALYSIS — SYNCHRO

Overall, most operational, queuing, and capacity deficiencies observed under existing/background
conditions will continue under the 2025 total conditions. The individual movements and approaches
that are experiencing queuing issues will continue do so.

Table 7-1 summarizes the 2025 future intersection LOS, delay, 95" percentile (Synchro) and
maximum (SimTraffic) queue lengths based on the 2025 future peak hour traffic volumes shown on
Figure 6-1 and the future lane geometry shown on Figure 4-2. The corresponding SYNCHRO
worksheets are included in Appendix E.

As shown in Table 6-1, under 2025 future conditions with development, the study intersections are
anticipated to operate at similar LOS and queueing to background conditions. Specifically:

e At the intersection of Mechanicsville Turnpike and Brandy Run Drive:

o The eastbound U-Turn/left movement will operate at LOS F in both the AM and PM
peak hours.

o The westbound left movement will operate at LOS D in the AM peak hour and LOS E
in the PM peak hour.

o The northbound left-through movement will operate at LOS E in the AM peak hour
and LOS F in the PM peak hour, The northbound right movement will operate at LOS
D in both peak hours.

o The southbound through-left movement operates at LOS E in both the AM and PM
peak hours. The southbound right movement operates at LOS E in the AM peak
hour and LOS D in the PM peak hour.

¢ At the intersection of Mechanicsville Turnpike (US Route 360) and the Site Entrance:

o The northbound right operates at LOS B in both the AM and PM peak hours with a
maximum queue of 40 feet.

6-1 TIMMONS GROUP ,.':-..

FRUR VISION ACHILYED ITNRGHON DUKS, @



¢ C

June 2023 Summerlyn — Traffic Impact Analysis

Table 6-1: Intersection Level of Service, Delay, and Queue Summary
2025 Total Future Traffic Volumes — Synchro

! AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR

Intersection and Movementand | Lane . HCS 95#1 Siml:llated : HCS 95.th Simglated

Type of Control Approach Storage Delay LOS ! Percentile | Maximum | Delay L0S Percentile | Maximum

(ft) (sec/veh) Queue Queue | (sec/veh) Queue Queue
Length (ft) | Length (ft) Length (ft) j Length (ft)

1. Mechanicsville Turnpike at |EB U-Turn/Left 540 87.8 F #443 485 91.0 F #459 526
Brandy Run Drive EB Thru 30.4 C 194 514 22.8 C 322 606
Signalized EB Right 280 25.5 C 0 28 17.1 B 20 45

EB Approach 43.8 D - - 32.4 C == ==
WB Left 220 41.9 D 71 200 62.8 E 65 219
WB Thru 31.1 C 278 364 33.9 C 267 348
WB Thru-Right 311 C 278 212 33.9 @ 267 189

WB Approach 31.5 C -- -- 34.7 G == ==
NB Thru-Left 59.9 E #258 236 82.0 F #331 369
NB Right 290 49.5 D 0 21 51.0 D 0 173

NB Approach 59.6 E - - 74.8 E -- -
SB Thru-Left 220 62.1 E 113 138 70.9 E #211 208
SB Right 56.0 E 58 99 52.8 D 38 188

SB Approach 57.6 E - - 60.7 £ = e
Overall 39.8 D - - 37.9 D -- --

2. Mechanicsville Turnpike at |EB Thru t t 0 - t # 0 -
Site Access EB Thru-Right t t 0 - i i 0 -
Unsignalized EB Approach 7 I -- - i s - -

NB Right 150 10.5 B 1 33 13.3 B 2 40

NB Approach 10.5 B - - 11333 B - -

4 Overall intersection LOS and delay reported for signalized intersections and roundabouts only.
1 SYNCHRO does not provide level of service or delay for unsignalized movements with no conflicting volumes.
# - 95th percentile volume exceeds capacity, queue may be longer. Queue shown is maximum after two cycles.
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7 TURN LANE WARRANT ANALYSIS

A right turn lane warrant analysis was completed for the eastbound right turn from Mechanicsville
Turnpike (US Route 360) at the Site Entrance. The turn lane warrant was completed using Figure 3-
27 from the VDOT Road Design Manual, Appendix F.

Based on the 2025 total volumes, a right turn lane taper is warranted at the proposed site
entrance.

A copy of the turn lane nomograph can be found in Figure 7-1.
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8 ACCESS MANAGEMENT

Based on the functional classification of Mechanicsville Turnpike (US Route 360; principal arterial)
and the posted 40 mph speed limit, current access management guidelines require 305 feet

between partial access driveways.

Per the current plan and existing driveway location, there is 275 feet to Meadow Drive (west) and
260 fee to the Discount Tire commercial entrance (east). These distances are not compliant with
current standards and cannot be met given the existing entrances on either side.

An access management exception (AM-E) was prepared and submitted to VDOT in conjunction with
this project. The AM-E was approved by VDOT on July 20, 2022.

A copy of the approved AM-E can be found in Appendix F.
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9 CONCLUSIONS

Analyses were performed for the 2022 existing, the 2025 background volumes, and the 2025 total
volumes, which includes site traffic generated by the Summerlyn development. The following
represents the findings and recommendations.

9.1 PRINCIPAL FINDINGS

Under existing conditions, the signalized intersection of Mechanicsville Turnpike and Brandy Run
Drive operates at an overall LOS D in the AM peak with a delay of 42.8 seconds/vehicle and LOS D
in the PM peak with a delay of 42.2 seconds/vehicle. The mainline eastbound and westbound
approaches operate at LOS D in both AM peak; in the PM peak the eastbound approach operates
at a LOS C and westbound approach operates at a LOS D. The northbound approach operates at
failing LOS F in both the AM and PM peaks. The southbound approach operates at LOS E in both
the AM and PM peaks.

Under 2025 background conditions, with the completion of the widening of Mechanicsville
Turnpike, the signalized intersection of Mechanicsville Turnpike and Brandy Run Drive continues to
operate similar to existing conditions with no change in overall LOS.

Under future build conditions, the signalized intersection of Mechanicsville Turnpike and Brandy
Run Drive operates at LOS D in both the AM and PM peaks. During the AM peak there is a delay of
39.8 seconds/vehicle and a delay of 37.9 seconds/vehicle in the PM peak. The mainline eastbound
and westbound approaches operate at LOS D or better in both peak hours. The northbound
approach continues to operate at LOS E in the AM and PM peaks and the southbound approach
continues to operate at LOS E in both peaks.

At the site entrance, the northbound approach operates at LOS B in both the AM and PM peak
hours with a maximum queue of 33 feet in the AM peak and 40 feet in the PM peak.

A turn lane warrant analysis was completed at the Mechanicsville Turnpike (US Route 360)/site
entrance that indicated an eastbound right turn taper is warranted.
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9.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the operational analysis completed in conjunction with the proposed 97 units (and two
(2) overnight rooms) senior adult multi-family development the following is offered:

Overall and approach levels of service (LOS) and delay remain consistent across the 2022
existing, 2025 background, and 2025 total scenarios at the signalized Mechanicsville
Turnpike (US Route 360)/Brandy Run Drive intersection. No geometric improvements or
signal timing/phasing adjustments are recommended at this intersection.

The proposed main site entrance is a right in/right out on signalized Mechanicsville
Turnpike (US Route 360). Traffic enters the site unopposed. Traffic exiting the site
operates at LOS B in the AM peak and at a LOS C in the PM peak. While an eastbound
right turn taper is warranted, one is not recommended. Adjacent driveways that serve
higher traffic generators do not have auxiliary turn lanes and the introduction of one at this
location is expected to cause confusion among drivers; appropriately sized radii at the
proposed entrance are recommended.

9-2 TIMMONS GROUP .-':'.'
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Post Office Box 470, Hanover, Virginia 23069

MEMORANDUM
TO: Gretchen Biernot, Current Planning Manager
FROM: Claudia Cheely, Senior Planner II

SUBJECT: Historical Commission Recommendation
REZ2022-00010, 7147 Mechanicsville Turnpike, L.L.C.

DATE: May 4, 2022

At the Historical Commission meeting on May 3, 2022, the Commission reviewed the request to rezone
the subject property to RM(c), Multi-Family with conditions, for the purpose of developing senior
apartments. The subject property is the site of House, 7147 Mechanicsville Turnpike, VDHR #42-5049,
and Confederate Advance to Gaines Mill, June 27, 1862, and is adjacent to Brandy Branch Mill &
cemetery, VDHR #42-0543. The Commission determined that this site was already negatively impacted
by surrounding development and that it is far enough away from the Brandy Branch resources that it
would not impact that site.

/ede
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Community Meeting Notes:
REZ2023-00023, 7147 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE, L.L.C.

A community meeting for REZ2023-00023, 7147 Mechanicsville Turnpike, L.L.C., was held by the
applicant, at 6:00 p.m. on August 28, 2023 at the Cambridge Square Apartments located at 7125 Brandy
Run Drive, Mechanicsville, VA. The applicant is requesting to rezone from B-1, Neighborhood Business
District to RM, Multi-Family Residential District, to allow for the development of 97 senior apartments
for a gross density of 14.95 dwelling units per acre.

Twenty (20) nearby property owners attended the meeting. The following Hanover County
representatives also attended:

e Board of Supervisors: Sean Davis and Canova Peterson

e Planning Commission: Randy Whittaker and Steve Hadra

e Planning Staff: Andrew Pompei and Brendan McHugh
The applicant provided an overview of the project. The questions below were raised by the citizens
followed by the applicant’s responses:

e What kind of monetary impact will the proposal have on first responders (i.e. fiscal impacts to
fire/rescue services)? There was concern that Fire & EMS are understaffed.

o Per the applicant, it is anticipated that most residents will be existing Hanover County
residents interested in downsizing to the proposed development; therefore, the impact
will be minimal.

e What will be the rent of the proposed apartments?

o The applicant did not know because the apartments will not be built for approximately
3 to 4 years (if the rezoning case is approved).
e What is the rent for the Cambridge Square Apartments?
o 1 bedroom: $1,550-1,600
o 2 bedroom: $1,750-1,850
o 3 bedroom: $2,000-2,100

Citizens also made the additional comments below:

e If senior citizens move from a house in Hanover to the proposed apartments, more than likely, a
family will move into their former residence (with that new family impacting Hanover County
Public Schools).

e The closest senior apartments to Hanover are in Chesterfield and Henrico. Hanover needs this
kind of development.

e  When the Cambridge Square apartments were proposed, the applicant said traffic in the area will
be addressed, but the traffic is worse, specifically the traffic that backs up at the traffic signal at
Brandy Run Drive and Mechanicsville Turnpike. There was discussion about how VDOT
addresses road operations, including the timing of traffic signals.

e The entrance for the apartments seems too close to existing entrances on adjacent parcels along
Mechanicsville Turnpike. There was a question about spacing between the proposed entrance
and existing entrances along U.S. Route 360.

This case is expected to be heard at the Planning Commission meeting on October 19, 2023 at 6:00 pm.
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McHugh, Brendan R.

R
From: Robert Nelson <ranelsonjr1@verizon.net>
Sent: Monday, October 16, 2023 9:46 AM
To: Bailey, Jerry W.; Hadra, Steven F.; Abbott, Alan C,; lverson, Edmonia P.; Leadbetter, Larry
A; McGhee, Jr, Fredric |; Whittaker, Randolph A.; Hunter, Jo Ann M.; McHugh, Brendan
R.
Subject: 7147 Mechanicsville Turnpike LLC, REZ2023-00023

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking links,
especially from unknown senders.

Good morning Chairman Bailey, Vice Chairman Hadra, Commissioner Abbott,
Commissioner Iverson, Commissioner Leadbetter, Commissioner McGhee, and
Commissioner Whittaker; Senior Director of Planning and Community Development
Hunter, Mr. McHugh,

The primary purpose of this email is to discuss the density issues in the staff report. I
actively participated in the prior case (REZ2022-00010) involving this small development
challenged, environmentally sensitive parcel and am familiar with the issues.

For the reasons set forth below, the Planning Commission should recommend denial.
* Conceptual Plan and Compliance with Applicable RM Zoning District Standards. The staff

report references "standards applicable to the RM zoning district (Sec. 26-29 through 26-
85)" but only discusses Sections 26-75, 26-76, 26-76.2, and 26-77(d) (pp. 2-3).

Without reference, the staff report notes a "net density" of 17.86 units/acre (pp. 1, 6). The
source for that calculation is Section 26-74, a standard applicable to the RM zoning
district. It states:

“The RM District provides for a range of density to permit flexibility for planning the
most appropriate development for a property. The minimum density shall be four (4)
residential units per acre. Fractions of any units shall be rounded down to the whole
unit. Density calculations shall be based on the gross acreage for the district,
provided that no more than fifty (50) percent of the acreage determined to be
Chesapeake Bay Resource Protection Areas may be included.” Emphasis added.

The staff report improperly suggests that the Comprehensive Plan is the source of the net
density calculation (p. 6). It's not. Section 26-74 is the source for the required 50%
Chesapeake Bay RPA acreage reduction to gross acres in computing density. It's a mandate
for calculating RM residential density.

While conceding that the 2017 Comprehensive Plan does not specify the use of gross or net
density, the staff report claims that "gross density was applied with prior cases when
determining conformance with the Comprehensive Plan" (p. 6). Again the issue in
computing density is compliance with the requirements in Section 26-74, not conformance
with the Comprehensive Plan.



There are many prior cases using net acres to compute density. The Planning Commission
need look no further than the adjacent Cambridge apartments approved by the Board of
Supervisors (Board) on October 25, 2017. M D C Brandy Hill L.L.C. (Cambridge Partners
L.L.C.), C-11-17. In that case, planning staff insisted on compliance with Section 26-74.
The Board approved conceptual plan shows a net density of 13.45 units/acre, calculated by
dividing 207 apartments by 15.39 net acres. Net acres were derived by taking the 19.7
gross acres and subtracting 4.31 acres (50% of Cambridge's 8.62 acres of Chesapeake Bay
RPA). That calculation fully complies with the requirements in Section 26-74. Mr. Shaia,
the developer of Cambridge and a developer along with Mr. Lennon here, agreed with that
calculation and included it in the approved conceptual plan.

The same calculation in this case results in a net density of 17.86 units/acre. It is the only
density calculation which complies with Section 26-74.

* 2017 and 2023 Comprehensive Plans. The staff report correctly states the 2017
Comprehensive Plan did not specify the use of gross or net acres in computing residential
density (p. 6). It just says "acres."

Why? In a word, context. Low density "acres per dwelling unit" apply in rural areas and to
agricultural uses. The zoning district regulations (A-1, RC, AR-6) do not require an
adjustment for Chesapeake Bay RPA acres. Gross acres are used. High density "dwelling
units per acre" apply in suburban areas. The zoning district regulations (RS, RM, MX)
require an adjustment for Chesapeake Bay RPA acres. Net acres are used.

Claiming the 2017 Comprehensive Plan requires "gross" acres, as the staff report does,
utterly fails to recognize that residential density calculations are governed by the applicable
zoning district regulations. The same failure would apply equally to any claim that the
Comprehensive Plan requires "net" acres.

The omission of any modifier to "acres" in the Comprehensive Plan properly allows
application of all zoning district density standards and eliminates conflict. Makes perfect
sense.

The 2017 Comprehensive Plan also contains references to zoning district regulations. For
Multi-Family land use, where RM is a compatible zoning district, the 2017 Comprehensive
Plan states:

“Policies and ordinances should be evaluated to assure that the maximum achievable
residential density is no more than 15 units per acre in the Multi-Family
designations.” Land Use Section, p. 2-10.

This provision notifies applicants that they should review applicable RM zoning ordinance
density provisions and determine Chesapeake Bay RPA acreage in submitting an
application and plans.

The recommended density in the 2017 Comprehensive Plan is 8-15 dwelling units per acre,
maximum of 15. Section 26-74 is an ordinance. The 17.86 dwelling units per acre proposed
here is more than the 15 dwelling units per acre maximum, contrary to the 2017
Comprehensive Plan and RM zoning ordinance requirements.



Staff claims the issue is governed by the 2017 Comprehensive Plan because the application
was filed prior to the adoption of the 2023 Comprehensive Plan on September 27th. This
claim fails for the reasons set forth above.

It is also contrary to the Board's recent decision on the 2023 Comprehensive Plan. There
staff proposed to modify acres with "gross," both in the text and general land use maps and
proposed to delete provisions linking Comprehensive Plan densities to policies and
ordinances. The Board rejected these proposed changes and refused to create a conflict
with the zoning ordinances governing density calculations at its September 27th meeting.
Board minutes at pp. 17-18; Board video at 2:39:00-2:49:47.

Supervisor Herzberg specifically cited Section 26-74, pulled out the 2017 Comprehensive
Plan, and referenced the 2017 Comprehensive Plan's statement that Multi-Family is 8-15
dwelling units per acre density, maximum of 15 dwelling units. Board minutes and video.
He proposed to delete the term "gross" from density sections and maps and, pointing to the
screen, adding a provision establishing a link between Comprehensive Plan densities and
all zoning ordinance densities which states:

“All policies and ordinances should be considered when determining maximum
achievable residential density.” 1d.

On a motion by Supervisor Herzberg, seconded by Supervisor Prichard, the Board
unanimously approved modifying the 2023 Comprehensive Plan to reflect these changes
(option 2). Board minutes, p. 18; Board video at 2:49:23-2:49:47.

Thus, the result is the same under the 2017 and 2023 Comprehensive Plans. "The request
[17.86 dwelling units per acre] does not align with the recommended density of 8-15
dwelling units per acre in the 2023 Comprehensive Plan" (staff report, p. 6) nor does the
request align with the recommended density in the 2017 Comprehensive Plan.

The maximum number of dwelling units is 81 under both plans and the applicable RM
zoning district ordinance standard. 15 dwelling units per acre times 5.43 net acres (6.49
gross acres minus 1.06 acres - 50% of the 2.12 acres of Chesapeake Bay RPA).

If and when a new application is submitted with no more than 81 dwelling units,
compliance with the 2023 Comprehensive Plan can be properly addressed and better
transition buffers provided (compare staff report, pp. 6-7). With a reduced density, parking
spaces and the ridiculous 5' of buffer next to the Episcopal Church of the Creator's
property can be reduced, if not eliminated, and the county's Chesapeake Bay investment in
a stream restoration project along the church boundary respected and protected. A
recommendation for denial is not only the required result but will allow that assessment.

I request that this email be included in any staff report to the Board. Let me know if you
have any questions. Thank you for your consideration. Bob Nelson, Ashland District
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RECEIVED

0CT 2 0 2023
PROFFERS - Case REZ2023-00023
Summerlyn Age-Restricted Apartments HANOVER COUNTY
Statement of Proffers PLANNING OFFICE

The undersigned, owners of the property identified as GPIN 8714-77-2332 (the “Property”), voluntarily
agree for themselves, their agent, personal representatives, successors and assigns (collectively “the
Property Owner”) that, in the event the Property is rezoned from B-1 to RM, the development and use of
the Property will be subject to the following conditions:

1.

Architectural Treatment. Accessory structures on the Property, including sheds, garages, and
other structures, must be compatible with the elevations submitted for this case. All elevations
must be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning prior to Site Plan approval to
confirm such elevations are consistent with the requirements of this proffer.

Dumpsters. Trash dumpsters (not including convenience cans) must be screened from any
public right-of-way with a screening wall.

Parking Lot Lighting. Light poles in any parking lot must be no taller than twenty-five (25)
feet and incorporate a unified fixture style. House side shields must be installed on the
fixtures.

Parking. Parking must be provided on the Property as designated on the Conceptual Plan.

Parking Lot Landscaping. All parking lots must be landscaped pursuant to the Suburban
Development Overlay requirements of Section 26-192 of the Hanover County Zoning Ordinance.

HVAC Units. Any mechanical units must be screened with landscaping; a masonry wall to match
the masonry on the buildings, a wall constructed of vinyl siding to match the vinyl on the
buildings, or an opaque fence of vinyl or other compatible architectural materials, and if on the
roof, screened by architectural features and materials which are compatible with the building
fagade architecture. Screening must be designed so as to block such units from view by persons
on any public streets immediately adjoining the Property. The specific method of screening must
be submitted at the time of site plan review.

Age Restriction. Dwelling units within the Property (GPIN 8714-77-2332) is intended to be
occupied only by persons age 55 years and older and the occupancy of these dwellings must
comply with the provisions of the Virginia Fair Housing Law (found at Section 36-96.1 et seq. of
the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended). Persons under the age of 19 must not be housed or
domiciled and must not reside on the Property (GPIN 8714-77-2332). All necessary filings must
be made with the Virginia Fair Housing Board (or other applicable regulatory board of the
Commonwealth with appropriate jurisdiction) to limit the use and occupancy of the dwellings as
specified above.

Common Amenities. Common amenities must be provided for the benefit of the residents and
guests of the Property in accordance with the following and must be constructed simultaneously
with the development of the Property:

{01539564;v5}



10.

(a) Overnight Room. Two short-term units may be provided for the benefit of current
residents, fully furnished with a King or Queen Bed, Full Bathroom and Vanity,
Lounge Area with a Sofa Bed and some small appliances like a refrigerator and
microwave, but no oven or stovetop. Any short term temporary use of an Overnight
Room for less than 30 days may be made only to or on behalf of an existing resident
of the Property. No rental may be made of any such unit to the general public and
may not be advertised as such. Any Overnight Room will be similar to a hotel room.
The cleaning and maintenance of an Overnight Room will be handled thru the
Leasing Office.

(b) Pickle Ball Court with appropriate benches, trash cans and fencing,

(c) Pavilion next to Pickle Ball Court with picnic tables or seating,

(d) Dog Park with benches, trashcan(s) and appropriate fencing,

(e) Club House Areas which will include a fitness room, gathering rooms, possibly card
rooms or areas, bathrooms, overlook rooftop deck, leasing offices, business areas or
rooms and ancillary office closets and rooms,

(f) Courtyard providing a variety of uses for the residents and their guests. These uses
may change the Courtyard Area depending on the event(s) that are planned,

(g) Park Area with benches as shown in the Conceptual Plan. Pedestrian connectivity
throughout the entire development. The exact design, material and location of
pedestrian elements must be approved as part of Site Plan review.

(h) All common amenities and common areas must be maintained by or on behalf of the
property owners for the benefit of the residents and their guests.

Public Road Improvements. A right turn lane must be installed on Mechanicsville Turnpike (Rt.

360) pursuant to Virginia Department of Transportation (“VDOT”) standards if required by
VDOT at the time of site plan review.

Cash Proffers. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, Hanover County will be paid the
amount of $2,155.00 per each residential unit built on the Property (not including an overnight
room). The funds shall be used for the purpose of completing off-site road improvements relating
to the development allowed by the rezoning and included in the Business and Residential
Development Road Improvements Transportation Policy, adopted March 13, 2013, and revised
July 27, 2016. In the event funds are paid and are not used for such improvements, the County
shall return the funds paid to the Owner or his successors in title.

{01539564;v5}



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, the undersigned has duly executed this
Agreement.

7147 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE LLC

By:

Title

[’;mm/ ///4%6//@ Meoprbe—
' ¢t ¢

STATE OF _ \[1vGWn\2

COUNTY/CITY OF “HenQv-ev

, to-wit:

L Dz Luew

, do hereby certify that Jecsc Lanpn paune ;

, on behalf of 7147 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE
LLC, has acknowledged the foregoing Proffers before me, this }—o“ﬁay of %’l«)‘ﬂu , 2023,

C oW~ DAk

Notary Public

, as

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:()’\ /3\ /?' O'LV Wit
(N} ’
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—_VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 17=2000"

SITE STATISTICS

OWNER/DEVELOPER :

7147 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE LLC
C/0 JESSE 5. LENNON i1l

8144 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE
MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111

ENGINEER:

Trie BAY COMPANIES. INC.

C/0 DAN CASKIE, F.E.

8500 BELL CRECK ROAD

MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23116

PH: £04.563.7060

EMAIL: dan.cdskie@thebdycompanies.com

EXISTING ZONING:
8-1
PROPOSED ZONING:
Lo

SITE AREA:

TOTAL GROSS AREA = 6.49s ACRES

TOTAL AREA WITHIN RPA = 2.12 ACRES

TOTAL AREA WITHIN STEEP SLOPES = 0.00 ACRES
PROPOSED UNITS = 97 UNITS

GROSS DENSITY (97/6.49)= 14.95 UN/AC
STREET FRONTAGE = 134 LF

NET AREA {6.49-(0.5¢2.12)=5, 43 ACRES

NET DENSITY FOR OPEN SPACE (97/5.43)= 17.86 UN/AC
OFEN SPACE REQUIRED ((6.49-2.12)+25%)=1.09 ACRES
GROSS OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 3.98 ACRES

AREA IN 50° BUFFER = 0.12 ACRES (1/2 = D 06 ACRES)
AREA IN SWH & NARROW STRIPS = 0.70 ACRES

ACTIVE RECREATION OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 0.97 ACRES

NOTE. .
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PROTECTION FENCING AT DRIP
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TOTAL NET OPEN SPACE PROVIDED (3.98-2.12)=1.86 ACRES

QUALIFIED OPEN SPACE PROVIDED (1.86-0.06~0.70}=1.10 ACRES
ACTIVE RECREATION OPEN SPACE REQUIRED (1.09+25%)= 0.27 ACRES

BUILDING USE:
SENIOR APARTMENTS

ADDRESS :
7147 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE
MECHANICSVILLE, VA 23111

GPIN:
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SOURCE OF WATER:
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Ordinance



ORDINANCE REZ2023-00023

OWNER OF RECORD: 7147 MECHANICSVILLE TURNPIKE, L.L.C.

WHEREAS the Planning Commission of Hanover County has held an advertised public hearing
and forwarded this case to the Board of Supervisors with a recommendation of APPROVAL of the
adoption of the following amendment to the Zoning Ordinance and Zoning District Map of Hanover
County; and

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors has held public hearings on the 8% day of November 2023,
and advertised in the Mechanicsville Local once a week for two successive weeks as required by Virginia
Code Section 15.2-2204; and

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors has determined that the public necessity, convenience,

general welfare, and good zoning practices require this amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Hanover
County that the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning District Map of this County are
amended with conditions by the rezoning of the property described as GPIN 8714-77-
2332, consisting of approximately 6.49 acres, and located on the south line of
Mechanicsville Turnpike (U.S. Route 360) approximately 360 feet east of its intersection
with Meadow Drive (State Route 1120), from B-1(c), Neighborhood Business District
with conditions, to RM(c), Multi-Family Residential District with conditions, subject to
the following conditions, which were proffered by the Applicant on October 20, 2023
and accepted by the Board:

I Architectural Treatment. Accessory structures on the Property, including sheds, garages, and
other structures, must be compatible with the elevations submitted for this case. All elevations
must be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning prior to Site Plan approval to
confirm such elevations are consistent with the requirements of this proffer.

2. Dumpsters. Trash dumpsters (not including convenience cans) must be screened from any
public right-of-way with a screening wall.

3. Parking Lot Lighting. Light poles in any parking lot must be no taller than twenty-five (25)
feet and incorporate a unified fixture style. House side shields must be installed on the
fixtures.

4. Parking. Parking must be provided on the Property as designated on the Conceptual Plan.

5. Parking Lot Landscaping. All parking lots must be landscaped pursuant to the Suburban
Development Overlay requirements of Section 26-192 of the Hanover County Zoning Ordinance.

6. HVAC Units. Any mechanical units must be screened with landscaping, a masonry wall to
match the masonry on the buildings, a wall constructed of vinyl siding to match the vinyl on the
buildings, or an opaque fence of vinyl or other compatible architectural materials, and if on the
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roof, screened by architectural features and materials which are compatible with the building
fagade architecture. Screening must be designed so as to block such units from view by persons
on any public streets immediately adjoining the Property. The specific method of screening
must be submitted at the time of site plan review.

Age Restriction. Dwelling units within the Property (GPIN 8714-77-2332) is intended to be
occupied only by persons age 55 years and older and the occupancy of these dwellings must
comply with the provisions of the Virginia Fair Housing Law (found at Section 36-96.1 et seq.
of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended). Persons under the age of 19 must not be housed
or domiciled and must not reside on the Property (GPIN 8714-77-2332). All necessary filings
must be made with the Virginia Fair Housing Board (or other applicable regulatory board of the
Commonwealth with appropriate jurisdiction) to limit the use and occupancy of the dwellings
as specified above.

Common Amenities. Common amenities must be provided for the benefit of the residents and
guests of the Property in accordance with the following and must be constructed
simultaneously with the development of the Property:

(a) Overnight Room. Two short-term units may be provided for the benefit of current
residents, fully furnished with a King or Queen Bed, Full Bathroom and Vanity,
Lounge Area with a Sofa Bed and some small appliances like a refrigerator and
microwave, but no oven or stovetop. Any short term temporary use of an Overnight
Room for less than 30 days may be made only to or on behalf of an existing resident
of the Property. No rental may be made of any such unit to the general public and
may not be advertised as such. Any Overnight Room will be similar to a hotel room.
The cleaning and maintenance of an Overnight Room will be handled thru the
Leasing Office.

(b) Pickle Ball Court with appropriate benches, trash cans and fencing,

(c) Pavilion next to Pickle Ball Court with picnic tables or seating,

(d) Dog Park with benches, trashcan(s) and appropriate fencing,

(e) Club House Areas which will include a fitness room, gathering rooms, possibly card
rooms or areas, bathrooms, overlook rooftop deck, leasing offices, business areas or
rooms and ancillary office closets and rooms,

() Courtyard providing a variety of uses for the residents and their guests. These uses
may change the Courtyard Area depending on the event(s) that are planned,

(g) Park Area with benches as shown in the Conceptual Plan. Pedestrian connectivity
throughout the entire development. The exact design, material and location of
pedestrian elements must be approved as part of Site Plan review.

(h) All common amenities and common areas must be maintained by or on behalf of the
property owners for the benefit of the residents and their guests.

Public Road Improvements. A right turn lane must be installed on Mechanicsville Turnpike
(Rt. 360) pursuant to Virginia Department of Transportation (“VDOT”) standards if required
by VDOT at the time of site plan review.

Cash Proffers. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, Hanover County will be paid the
amount of $2,155.00 per each residential unit built on the Property (not including an overnight
room). The funds shall be used for the purpose of completing off-site road improvements
relating to the development allowed by the rezoning and included in the Business and



Residential Development Road Improvements Transportation Policy, adopted March 13, 2013,
and revised July 27, 2016. In the event funds are paid and are not used for such improvements,
the County shall return the funds paid to the Owner or his successors in title.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance is effective on the date of adoption and the
Planning Director is hereby directed to designate the boundaries of the foregoing area as rezoned, subject

to conditions, on the Zoning District Map of Hanover County.

On motion of , seconded by , the

members of the Board of Supervisors voted to approve Ordinance REZ2023-00023, as follows:

Vote:
S. Brent Helmick
Sean M. Davis
Susan P. Dibble
W. Canova Peterson, IV
Faye O. Prichard
J. Robert Monolo
F. Michael Herzberg

Public Hearings:
Planning Commission: October 19, 2023
Board of Supervisors: November 8, 2023
Adopted: November 8, 2023

This is to certify that the above is a true copy of REZ2023-00023, adopted by the Hanover County

Board of Supervisors on November 8, 2023.

Dated:

John A. Budesky
County Administrator/Clerk Hanover County

Board of Supervisors



